StampManage 2024 ! .
Getting Started Guide | Liverty street Software

Copyright © 2001-2023

NATIONS

(XY,

rot 2
o 7

NS
NNS=T
1945-1995

usa32




StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

Table of Contents

Foreword 0

Part| General Info 1
1 Introducing StampManage 2024 ..............ciiruiiiieiimiir 1

2 Installing and Upgrading StampManage .......c..cccoveiiieiiiiiiiiiiin s s s s s rm s ea s srnsenn s e enns 3

3 How to Buy StampManage ........ccoiveiieiimeiiisinrreerressssssassrasseasrnassmssensssnssenssessrnsssnsssnsssnssnnnsen 8

4 What's new in Version 2024 ...t s s s s s sa s sasasnnennsnsennennen 9

5 Contacting Liberty Street Software ..........ccuueiiiiiiiiiii 11

L = o F= T 1[0 ot 12

Part Il Overview 14
1 General OPeration ...t s s e e e n s n e e s e raanaen 14

2 I T30 o = - U= 15

B I T3 < I 4 e 1 18

4 Stamp ldentification & Searching the Internet..........c..co o 21

5 Command RefEIreNCE .....ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiii it r s s s e s s s s e s e s s s s s s s s s s ssnsenssnsensnnnnnns 22

Part lll Entering Stamp Information 24
1 To add @ NEW SEAMP ..euiieiiieiiciiiire s s rrr s s rs s ra s s s s s e s ra s rm s rmssrassranrrasrnnsrnsssnssenssnnnsnnnnnn 24

2 o 3 =Y L A T - s | 29

3 Entering Plate Blocks, Mint Sheets, etC.. .....ccooeiiniiiiii s 32

4 Moving or COpPYiNg StamMPS ....cc.iiuiiieiiiiiiiiieirc s s s s s e rea s rn s sn s enssennsnnssnnssnnsennsennss 34

L I o o (=Y 1= (= = - 1 4 T o 35

Part IV Generating and Using Reports 37
1 About StampManage REPOIS .......c.iiieiiiiiiiiiiiri s s e e s s e e ma s e e s e e eeas 37

2 RUNNING REPOILS ...cuieiiiiiiiiiieiiiireisrre s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s sassassassassnssassnssnssnssnssnssnssnnen 38

3 Example: Running Album Page RepPoOIts.........ccoveiieiiiiiiiiricirecrrcrrs s s e s s srasr s rrnen s enas 44

4 Creating NeW RePOIS .....c.iiieiiiiiiiiiii i e e e e na e 47

5 Label and Report DeSIGNEr ........ccuiiieuiiiiiiiiii i e e e e 49
Step-by-Step EXample: REPOIt ..o s s e s e s s e s nesme s e e n e s e nan 50

Setting Sort Order 0N @ REPOIT ... s s n s e s s me s e e n e s e s 55

Changing the COlUMNS iN @ F@POIt ..o e s me s nesme s n e n e s e s 56

PartV Keeping Records 58
1 The Stamp Identifier ... s e rr e s s e s ra s naneen 58

2 Printing RECOIAS ......iiiuuiiiiiiiieiiii i e e s e e e e ra e na e 61

3 UPdating Values ...ccuiieiiiiiiiiieiriii s rre s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s ssasnnssnssnssnsnnsnnsnnns 65

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



Contents ]

Part VI
1

Part Vi

© 00 N O g A ON -

-
o

11

Part Vil
1

Managing Collections 67
Creating, editing & removing Collections........c...cciveiiiiiiiiicircrrerr e e e e e 67
How Do | 68
Make corrections or add stamps to the pre-defined database? .........cccoeeiriiieciiciiciinceenne, 68
Add more than one stamp at @ time? ......ocei i 77
Backup data | have entered? ... s s s r e e e e e 77
Change column SettingS? ......ccciveuiiiiiiiiiir 79
(08 oY L - 80
Find a stamp in a list without scrolling? ..........cooreiiiiii e e e 81
How is the value of a stamp determined? ... e 81
Receive Software Updates...... .o s e e e 82
Show the Total Value of my Collection? ... e e e e e 83
Show values in the currency of my CouNtry? ........coeoiiiiiiiiciicrrcr e e e e e e 83
£ T o3 A LY oo (o L= 84
Troubleshooting 85
Trouble-shooting and Frequently asked qUeStions ..........ccovviiiiiiiiiciicicrcrrrr s 85
Index 93

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



1 StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

1 General Info

11 Introducing StampManage 2024

StampManage is an inventory program for stamp collectors. It makes it easy
to catalog and value your stamp collection..It can also be used as a digital
catalog of stamps from all over the worl

StmpManage features include:

* Comprehensive database - StampManage Deluxe contains stamp data,
value info and images for stamps from several countries, including: USA,
Canada, Australia, UN, Germany and more. This document also covers
StampManage USA & StampManage Canada.

Uses the industry standard Scott™ Numbering System

Quickly search Current and Completed eBay™ auctions by Scott Number

Stamp Data manager - Add additional stamp data to the program database,
or edit existing data.

* Many useful reports you can use. Create your own reports with our fully
integrated report designer.

Find - Search your collection or the application database for a particular
word or phrase, or by year of issue & denomination.

Yearly updates. We release a major new version of StampManage each
year.

Internet Backup & Restore. back up your stamp inventory & images to our
secure data center hosted by Amazon™

Each purchase allows you to install StampManage on up to 2 separate
machines. So you can have the program on your desktop and laptop at
no additional cost.

* Stamp Identifier - Quickly identify your stamps

* X %

*

*

*

*

Be sure to check out our StampManage YouTube™ Channel for StampManage
video tutorials.

StampManage comes with a large database of stamp information. As of this
writing (December, 2022), the Deluxe edition contains information on over
752,000 stamps and over 381,000 images from all Countries and Stamp-
Issuing entities.

The database includes stamps arranged by Country and Category. Each year
lists the available conditions for the stamp and the approximate market value
for each stamp, by condition.

To purchase a hard copy of this manual, select Help > Purchase Coil-
Bound User Manual from the main menu.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software


https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBzf6I-Ss9NnLrnw_lXldLw?sub_confirmation=1

General Info

- StampManage 2022

‘ools  Reports  View HeIpI

L4 ;;Q) @

Collections

on

zral issue

itates

zral Issue y 1‘
.

. &
LE:E:J

mps

Contents

F1

Getting Started Guide [PDF format)
Report Designer Manual (PDF format)

5 2|

Getting Started Video for New Users...

g Scott#

StampManage Videos...

Check For Updates...

Review Stamphanage...

Purchasing Info

StampManage Support Page...
StampManage Facebook™ Page...
StampManage Home Page...

Liberty Street Software Blog...

StampManage Forum...

LignUp Stamp Search Website...

Purchase Coil-Bound User Manual... P

3

bag
Install Additional Images...

Install Additional Images 2...

neneral issue

Conventions and Symbols

There are common conventions and symbols in this guide to increase

consistency and ensure the information is easy to use.

Symbol

Procedure — the steps required to complete a task.

@ Tip — extra information on how, why or when to use something.

M Note — additional information that often shows how features relate to

each other.

‘\ Warning — information that you need to know to save you time or

prevent problems.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software




StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

1.2

Installing and Upgrading StampManage

System Requirements

StampManage 2022 requires the following minimum
system requirement to operate properly:

* All editions of: Windows Windows 7, Windows 10
and Windows 11.

* As much RAM as is needed to run the operating
system comfortably.

* 1024x768 Display or higher.

* StampManage Deluxe requires at least 10GB free
hard drive space for the Deluxe version. Country-
specific versions require less space.

Note: The Setup program will show you exactly how
much space is required, and let you know if there is
not enough space available on the selected drive.

How Do I Install From The USB?

StampManage can be purchased on a USB Flash
Drive. To install from a USB simply insert the USB
drive into an available USB port on your computer.

The USB drive will have 3 files for StampManage
Deluxe, 1 file for StampManage USA and
StampManage Canada. Run each of the files on the
USB to install the program..

To upgrade to StampManage 2022 from an
earlier version

1. Before upgrading, run backup (File > Backup
Database...) or store a copy of the file
STAMPDATA.MDB in a safe place such as an
unused directory, The STAMPDATA.MDB file

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



General Info

contains all the text data you have entered into
StampManage.

Stam;Dt? 2021-12-07 11:27 AM Microsoft Access ... 331,460 KB

2. If you have downloaded the upgrade from our
site, Save the downloaded update file to a location
on your computer or network.

3. Open (or Run) the downloaded file to launch the
Setup program.

4. IMPORTANT: Install to the SAME folders as
your previous installation of StampManage in order
to have your previously-entered data automatically
imported.

5. Run StampManage. You will see a progress
dialog reporting on the Data import status.

After the import is complete it is usually a good idea
to restart StampManage.

You may need to set the default Value Table to 2022
in the StampManage Preferences

¥ Beslls @

sction i%g Setup

Change Field Title configuration, .
EsCrip

Es
Country Default value table and other variables
F |

Use the Apply Values command to update your values
to those found in the 2022 version.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

Collection - StampManage 2016

Actions TnnlsIREports View Help
il § %o Preferences...
’ &

Meeded to Complete...

ii Stamp Data Manager...

My Collet kamp T},r“"

Sold Star Lgg  Stamp Identifier.., Fii
Want List

Deleted S Delete Duplicate Stamps

Update Data File Format
Reset Add Stamp Dialog window size settings

Licensing L4

I-{‘-* Submit User Changes to Liberty Street Software

Barcode Lookup...

Apply Walues to Collection|s)... h

Stamp Image Search

StampManage can make use of the LignUp Stamp
search program. LignUp Stamp Search can take any
stamp image (even from a WebCam) and will then
search the internet for that image. Over 800,000
stamps are indexed. A great way to quickly identify
stamps without looking at stamp catalogs. See

http://lignup.com/stamp-search.html

for more information.

Note there is a free version which only covers USA
stamps. Purchase the world version to use with our
Deluxe and Canadian versions.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software


http://lignup.com/stamp-search.html

General Info

The cost of the LignUp software is $19.95 which
includes access to the massive 800,000 stamp image
database.

The image search can be used throughout
StampManage For example, to search for SCOTT
Number 772 in the Russian stamp database. You can
right mouse click on the stamp within the Add Stamp
dialog and select LignUp Multi-Site Image Search...
from the popup menu.

ve of my Stamp | .+ item Notebaok | Atachments

EMI'IEI' Deno... Descnption ‘Wanety Color Date lssued Pedomt... Own =
m Ir Crowed waving to tank red Aor 01 1340
(== Wiig g

Show Current eBay (tm) Auctions...

- | Image
=
—
i
e [E |
F 773 30k lea-bresker Georgi Show Current eBay™ Mint Starnps...
| Sedov, Captain
i 1 Vadvain and Frst Show Current eBay™ Plate Blocks...
o [ Y . 3
E 50k adygin and Papanin Show Current eBay™ FDCs...
. Ir Map of the Dt of the Show Completed eBay (tm) Auctions...
| ﬁ,m" and Crew Show Current/Completed eBay (tm) Auctions
T4 15k Wadmr V. .
I Mayakavaky Show BidStart™ Items...
— - o Viadin V Show BidStart™ Mint Stamps...
Mayakovshy Show BidStart™ Plate Blocks...
E;I_: 778 Bk Viadimic V Show BidStart™ FOCs...
£l Mayakovsky

| 8k ‘adimir V ¥

LignUp Multi-5ite Image Search... [}

Guantty: 1 = Cost:

Condison of Stamg Information Cverload

Fomat: Single Stamp - Edit Stamp Vanety Info...
Grade =® M Database Report Using ¥
Hingad T ="
= Cantering: - - 7]
Cancel -
Gum -

LignUp will search for the stamp image on stamp
collecting sites all over the internet. Amazingly, it

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

can find the stamp even if it is part of a group or
even when it is on a First Day Cover.

&% Lignllp Stamp Search »

| faniln Stamp

PresR s TR TIRSE s TRTANS Tinge

Slampa® Europe = Auiss GLampe

Stamp Found even

Russia 772-5* though it is part of a

e number: 216372240

tion on the sale

Current price: § 100
Bid incrament: g010
Time left: 2 hour{s) 33 minute{s)

Payment methods :

Starting date: Thu, 5 Way 2013 21:5426 (UTC
Ending date: Mon, 10 How 2014 11:18:00 uT
Information on the seller

MacvheT 100% (30843x)

Discover why Delcampe is for you

Haw 1o buy? Register for free and take full advantage of O, f you are sl
Haw fo sel? everything the website has to offer. click here %o log in
m

hittp: [ferww . delcampe. netpage fitemfd, 216372240, var, Russia-772-5-- language . him

Activation Code information

Liberty Street Software supplies a unique activation
code with each software purchase. The activation
information appears on the printed receipt if you
bought the USB version. In most cases, you will also
receive an email with the activation code, it is much
easier to copy and paste the long code from the
email than to type it in from the back of the manual.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



General Info

If you ever lose the code, please email us and we
will look it up for you.

Your activation code will allow you to activate the
software on up to 2 different computers. If you want
to discontinue use of the software on a computer
select

TOOLS > LICENSING > DEACTIVATE LICENSE

from the main menu.
Multi-User Setup

You must purchase a license for each user who
will be using StampManage. Use the Quantity field
when ordering to specify the number of licenses.
Each purchase allows you to install StampManage on
up to 2 separate machines.

Install StampManage on each computer. During
installation, you will be asked to specify the location
of the StampManage data file and the directory where
images will be stored. Be sure to specify the external
drive or network folder which will be used to store
the data file. If you forget to do this during
installation, you can change the data file location and
images location in StampManage from within the
Preferences dialog. Tools > Preferences..

1.3 How to Buy StampManage
If you are using the trial version of StampManage, you can evaluate
StampManage for 30 days. After that, you must purchase a license or stop
using the program.

Upon purchasing StampManage Deluxe you get:

* The fully functional version of the application, complete with 356,000+
images for the USA, US Possessions, Germany, Canada, Australia, the

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



9 StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

United Nations and many other countries delivered to you on USB flash drive
or by download.

* Any data you have entered into the demo will be retained.

* Free phone & email technical support. Access to our StampManage user
support forums

* Free updates to the program until the next year's release

* Significant discounts on future versions of StampManage.

You are allowed to install StampManage on 2 computers. The optional
Extended Support subscription will allow installation on 3 computers.

If you purchase the USB version from our web-site, you will still receive full

download and registration information via email. If you decide to download
and install, there will be no need to install again when the USB arrives.

StampManage Purchase Page

To order online with a credit card, or by phone, fax or mail, go to the secure
StampManage order site at:
https://www.libertystreet.com/stampmanage_purchasing_options.htm

To order StampManage Canada

https://www.libertystreet.com/stampmanage_canada_purchasing_options.ht
m

To order StampManage USA
https://www.libertystreet.com/stampmanage_usa_purchasing_options.htm
If you are thinking of upgrading to a newer version of StampManage, the

upgrade will also automatically import any data you have entered into a
previous version.

14 What's new in Version 2024

Improvement to the database

* Thousands of new images have been added. The Deluxe version includes
over 393,000 images. The number of values has increased to over 788,000.

* Substantial corrections and additional information for varieties has been
added. For example, descriptions for stamps that previously had a blank
description.

* Added sub-varieties, values, images, more information to many stamps.
Examples: Venezuela, Zanzibar, Tete, India - Feudatory States Duttia.
Values added for USA Block of 4 stamps.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software


https://www.libertystreet.com/stampmanage_purchasing_options.htm
https://www.libertystreet.com/stampmanage_canada_purchasing_options.htm
https://www.libertystreet.com/stampmanage_canada_purchasing_options.htm
https://www.libertystreet.com/stampmanage_usa_purchasing_options.htm

General Info

* Latest issues for Canada, United States, Australia. We will be keeping
these countries completely up-to-date throughout 2024.

Major New Version of the Report Designer

* More options for MS Excel export, including ability to hide grid lines.
* Drag & Drop Chart creation.

Designer and Tagged fields

* We have added new Designer and Tagged fields to the stamp varieties
table. We have added the designer information to several hundred USA
stamps, will

continue adding this information throughout 2024.

* View your stamps by Designer in the View By section.

v 72 Desi gners

E'g Antonio Alcald and Katie Kirk

i hetE Victor Meléndez
N = O NUSPOR Y P .

* More fields in the Variety Properties Dialog.

-American Folk Art

Ll properties X

3 I
|

0 | I
d]

Enter data that will be changed for all selected stamp varieties Tagged [ Mystic Page

Descrption: | | Topie: [ ~]

Designer: ‘Walter D. Richards Frint

Printer ‘ | sers [Amaican rchitecte |

i

i

1842 15¢ Christmas 1980: Al

Madonna & Child | = | SN e

1842a 15¢ Christmas Issue Im)

.25

==

United States - General Issue - American Architecture Issue - Scott#: 1841c - 15¢

Other enhancements

* New Licensing system uses shorter activation codes. It should also reduce
the amount of problems some customers have had with entering codes,
problems

after Windows updates, etc...

* Help document has been improved with updated screenshots, removed
obsolete information and updated others.

* Removed over 1200 images that were "orphaned" as they were not
connected to any variety in the database. This will make the install a bit
faster and save disk space for users.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



11 StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

1.5 Contacting Liberty Street Software

The StampManage Support page is located at:

https://www.stampcollectingsoftware.com/StampManage_Support.htm

Be sure to watch our StampManage tutorial videos. Simply select:
HELP > StampManage Videos...
from the main menu.

ly Collection - StampManage 2022

Actions Tools Reports  View Helpl

- @J Contents F1
o @ ,
'/“ Getting Started Guide (PDF format)

e

Report Designer Manual (PDF format)

Collections
B Getting Started Video for Mew Users..,
i My Cellection g
- Russia | i StampManage Videos...
‘=7 general issue Lag
EE |Jnited States Check For Updates...
{=__| General lssue 3 . p

You can contact Liberty Street Software at any time:

Web-Site: www.stampcollectingsoftware.com
Facebook™ https://www.facebook.com/stamp.collecting.software

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software


https://www.libertystreet.com/StampManage_Support.htm
https://www.stampcollectingsoftware.com
https://www.facebook.com/stamp.collecting.software

General Info

Forums:

stampmanage-support/
Tech Support: techsupport@libertystreet.com
Sales: Sales@libertystreet.com

We also have on-line Chat Support. Just visit the Contact Us page on our
web-site and click on the Live Operator link to chat with a support
technician.

Mailing Address:

Liberty Street Software

1477 Mississauga Valley Blvd.
Suite 409

Mississauga, ON

L5A 3Y4

Canada

or

Liberty Street Software
228 Park Ave S #26512
New York, NY
10003-1502

Note that the About dialog box has hyperlinks to our web-site, forums and
tech-support email.

1.6 Legal Notices

eBay is a Trademark of eBay Inc.

The marks SCOTT and SCOTT's are registered in the U.S. Patent and
Trademark Office, and are trademarks of Amos Philatelics, Inc. dba Scott
Publishing Co. No use may be made of these marks or of material in this
publication which is reprinted from a copyrighted publication of Amos
Philatelics, Inc., without the express written permission of Amos Philatelics,
Inc., dba Scott Publishing Co., Sidney Ohio.

StampManage 2024 is protected by Canadian and International Copyright
Laws. Copyright© 2001-2024 by Liberty Street Software. All rights
reserved. No part of this document may be reproduced, transmitted or
translated into any other language by any means including but not limited to
electronic, manual, or mechanical, without the express written permission of
Liberty Street Software, 1477 Mississauga Valley Blvd. Suite 409,
Mississauga, ON L5A 3Y4 Canada (416) 880-5770

Uses and Limitations

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software


https://libertystreetsoftware.invisionzone.com/index.php?/forum/6-stampmanage-support/
https://libertystreetsoftware.invisionzone.com/index.php?/forum/6-stampmanage-support/
mailto:techsupport@libertystreet.com
mailto:Sales@libertystreet.com
http://www.libertystreet.com/Liberty-Street-Software-Contact-Info.htm

13

StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

* StampManage may be used on different computers, as long as there is no
possibility that the programs can be running on different computers at the
same time.

* Backup copies of StampManage may be made in accordance with the
above limitation.

* You may not copy or transmit the program to any other person or group.

* You may not modify the structure of the database for the purposes of
resale or trade to a third party.

Governing Law and Judicial Jurisdiction:

This Agreement is subject to the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada. All
disputes arising from this Agreement shall be determined under the law of
the Province of Ontario, Canada exclusively by the court having competent
pecuniary and territorial jurisdiction over the city Liberty Street has its
principal office.

Disclaimer of Warranty

THIS SOFTWARE AND THE ACCOMPANYING FILES ARE SOLD "AS IS" AND
WITHOUT WARRANTIES AS TO PERFORMANCE OF MERCHANTABILITY OR ANY
OTHER WARRANTIES WHETHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. Because of the
various hardware and software environments into which StampManage may
be put, NO WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE IS
OFFERED.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY FOR DAMAGES

IN NO EVENT SHALL LIBERTY STREET SOFTWARE OR ITS SUPPLIERS BE
LIABLE TO YOU, OR TO ANY OTHER PERSON, REGARDLESS OF THE CAUSE,
FOR ANY DIRECT, SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES WHATSOEVER (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION DAMAGES FOR
LOSS OF PROFIT, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, LOSS OF BUSINESS
INFORMATION, OR ANY OTHER PECUNIARY LOSS) ARISING OUT OF OR
RELATING TO THE USE OR INABILITY TO USE THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF
LIBERTY STREET SOFTTWARE HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGES. IN THE EVENT THE FOREGOING LIMITATION IS FOUND BY
A COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION TO BE INEFFECTIVE, THE PARTIES
AGREE THAT LIBERTY STREET SOFTWARE'S MAXIMUM LIABILITY FOR ANY
CLAIM ARISING HEREUNDER (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT INCLUDING
NEGLIGENCE, PRODUCT LIABILITY OR OTHERWISE) SHALL NOT EXCEED THE
LICENSE FEES, IF ANY, PAID BY YOU TO LIBERTY STREET SOFTWARE FOR
USE OF THE PRODUCT.

Good data processing procedure dictates that any program be thoroughly
tested with non-critical data before relying on it.

The user must assume the entire risk of using the program. ANY LIABILITY
OF THE SELLER WILL BE LIMITED EXCLUSIVELY TO PRODUCT

REPLACEMENT OR REFUND OF PURCHASE PRICE.

ASSIGNMENT

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



General Info

You may not transfer or assign the Software or license granted hereunder to
another party unless the other party agrees to all the terms and conditions
of this EULA and provided that you transfer all copies of the Software,
registration keys and/or codes, and related documentation to the same

party and destroy any copies not transferred. Any such transfer terminates
your license.

COSTS

You agree to reimburse Liberty Street Software for all expenses incurred by
Liberty Street Software in the enforcement of any of its rights hereunder,
including without limitation, solicitors fees.

2 Overview

21 General Operation

Context-Sensitive

In most situations, StampManage behaves as a context-sensitive application.
To run a report that includes only stamps from a particular category, you
can right mouse click on the category, then select the report to be run. The
screenshot below shows how to run a report that only includes USA Parcel
Post stamps that have been entered into the My Collection collection.

1 Collections | €F Values | B8 View Image < Country Stamp Type
abu Dhaki Single Skamp
A
dnited States
= Q abu Dhabi Single Stamp
=7 General lzsue
= —
=] 0 Philppines 4.  Add Stamp(s) ... I m Aden Farmat
=7 Oeeug| Collection Report Using Stamps Owned with Tokal value
= Aden [ i ing. ..
a |;| Gelleetom Rizzert Uiy Detailed Stamps Owned Sorted by SCOT
=7 Gener

Database Report Using  #

| Skamps aneu:l with Images
Abu Dhabi - General lss | =] Output Labels Using. ..

Skamps l!f}alned Grouped by Year

Cukput File Cards Using. ..

album Page Report
Delet
- First Day Covers

Properties. ..

(Gazelle

14

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software




15 StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

Selecting Multiple Items

Use Shift+Mouse Click to select all items from the first selection to the item
clicked on. Use Ctrl+Mouse Click to selectively choose multiple items. Or you
can use the menu command Actions > Select All (Ctrl+A on the keyboard)
to select all items in a list view.

Right Mouse click
This is a very useful way to access functions. In most cases, If you right-

click on any section of the screen a context-relevant dialog box or menu
appears in which you can select functions that apply to the selected item.

o _

Right
Mouse
Button
¥ 1c Demingo F. Al129 Jan 011935  brown
Sarmiento
Quick Add to Current CDIIECI‘.iDn
10c Special Handling Add to Current Collection wig® Details..
Show C t eBay (tm) Auctions...
15c Special Handling ow Current eBay (tm) Auctions
Show Completed eBay (tm) Auctions...
20c Special Handling Show StarmnpWant Itemns...

@] Wiew in Browser...

= - S "

Keyboard
The most important functions can be executed from the keyboard (e.g.

Ctrl+N for Add Stamp(s). The keyboard shortcuts are given to the right of
the entries in the menus.

2.2 The Workspace

Collections

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



Overview

5EI)|=1-'?—|I,|I'\|H',“,

-

08 Collections

=7 Dad's Collection

EIQ Abu Dhabi
{=__-| General [ssue

SRS My Collection
=-4g) Abu Dhabi

.7 General Issue
g Algeria
EIQ Argentina

. .7 general issue
EIQ Portugal

{=__-| general issue E5
Q San Marino r" '
Q United States N
-5 Want List ,_
..... Deleted Stamps 7

9 ° |

StampManage ships with a large database of stamp varieties and images.
You inventory your collection(s) by picking the stamps you own from this
database and adding them into a collection. The Collections tab shows all
the collections and stamps that have been added to them.

* StampManage lets you create as many collections as you wish

* The Deleted Stamps folder contains all stamp records that have been
deleted.

* To empty the Deleted Stamps folder, use the Empty 'Deleted Stamps'
Folder command

2 | Actions | Tools Reports  View Help

§ Add stamp(s)... s

] % Move,/Copy Stamp(s)...

Edit Variety Information...

3

- Copy to Clipboard C
Select All C

-

3|'@‘ Empty ‘Deleted Stamps’ Folder

lag

EI X Delete D

Annly Waliae ta Cnllartinnic

* To retrieve stamps that have been deleted, open the Deleted Stamps
folder and drag the stamps back into a collection. Or use the Move/Copy
command

16

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software




17

StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

StampManage Catalog Section

ﬁ Albania -=> air post - StampManage 2022

T Image  Scott#
» == Database by lssue Location oA = I
> 4® Database by Perforation

» 5=, Database by Topic C2

HI Database by Color

> .-+ Database by Print 3

> |:| Database by Paper

>: l@ Database by Printer ca

» ﬁ Database by Watermark

::» _?' Country / Year cs

* Use this tab to view the Database of stamps that ships with StampManage.
The database is cross-referenced by Country/Year, Country/Denomination,
Print, etc... Open the 2022 Values table to see the stamp database cross-
referenced by Country/Category.

View By

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



Overview

2.3

m View By

------ ﬁ Sell List

{:I Topics

Q.‘* Locations
=5 s Dealers

------ E Liberty Street Software

& Minnesota Stamp Co.

R S s Saskatoon Stamp Centre
@ Customers

@ GradingServices
? Queries

ﬁ Purchases

22 Sales

@ January, 2013
@ Years

Q) Grades

w44 Watermark

Dj Paper

:E Gum Condition
&-EE Print Method

m-[i3] Format

,{l' Cachetmaker

EEE Colors

i-! Perforation

-8 MNotebook Item Type

* Use the View By tab to vie
* The Purchases and Sales
sales by Month and Year.

w your data in many additional ways.
sections break down your stamp purchases and
In the screen shot above, you could view all

stamps sold in January, 2013 by clicking on the appropriate entry.

Tips & Tricks

1) To quickly jump to a stamp in any stamp list, simply click in the stamp list

and then type in the SCOTT™ number.

18

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software




19

StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

IR it
= @ Russia
=7 Air Post
[% general issus
[=® Dccupation Stamps
[=* postage due 7
[=® semi-postal
[= 7 Special Delvery
=7 urizsued
[=® Wenden [Livoria)
= @ Russia - Amw of the Nothwest
Russia - general issue - Anas falcata - Scottl: 092 - %

In the screenshot above, the user quickly selected Russia General Issues
stamp #6092 by clicking in the stamp list and then typing "6092", the number
you type will appear in the status bar at the bottom of the main window.

This shortcut can be used anywhere in the program where a stamp variety
list is present. Such as in the Add Stamp dialog or the Stamp Data Manager
Stamps section.

2) The Deluxe Version of StampManage contains listings for many different
countries or stamp-issuing entities. To quickly jump to a particular country,
first click in the country window to make it the window with the current
keyboard focus, then type in the first characters of the county name. For
example typing "cy" will jump to Cyprus as shown in the screenshot below.

5] ﬂ Congo Republic

= g Cook Islands

il ﬁ Cozta Hica

= G Ciete

& (g Croatia

] ﬂ Cuba

=
M ﬁ Cyrenaica

) () Ceechoslovakia

# i@ Danomey

2] ﬂ Danizh Wast Indiaz
= (il Darcig

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



Overview

3) StampManage Deluxe contains listings for many different countries and
stamp issuing entities. To restrict the countries that show when adding
stamps or viewing the program database:

[ Tools | Reports View Help
|:5"§ Preferences... I

Loy
Meeded to Complete...

- Stamp Data Manager...

| Stamp Identifier... F11

Delete Duplicate Stamps
Update Data File Format
Reset Add Stamp Dialog window size settings

[E Show Totals... Ctrl+T
i Submit User Changes to Liberty Street Software

Select Tools > Preferences from the main menu

StampManage 2012 Setup =
Courines to Show when entenng stamps:
Wt Dhabl & Ac‘mlan Sates - Tasmania
[ Adan A Aumiralian States - Vichosa
v Alars and lssas. The French Tesdory ol Austrabian Rates - Weslem Sustrala
| Ahghanistan | Aussing
| Arutslo ] Avssinan Cffacess n Crete
o Ajman A Awestrian Officess in the: Turish Emgare
| Aand bl Azerbaiian (lmnian)
w| Albania b Arerbaiian (Fussian)
o Aldemey |w Azores
| Aleandna | BEshamas
| Algena [ Eahawaipur
v Andoma A Babhvain
v Angola bl Bangladash
| Anguila A Earbadios
| Arjouan | Barboudis
i Arnam and Torkn [ Eassutoland
v Arligua FA Bechuanaland Protectorate
| Argenting b Bslanuss
o Ammeria |+ Beslgian Conga
v Anina | Bedgium
v Aacersion ] Bdze
v Ausiralia [ Berin
w| Ausiralian Arlarctic Temlony [+ Bevmusda
W Ausiralion Sales - New South Walss | Blotan
| Ausiralen Siates - Quesrsksnd | Bobemmia and Mo
b Ausiralian Siates - South fustralia b Boleia
i 1] ¥
[ ok | coee |

Click on the Countries tab. Uncheck the countries you do not want to show
in StampManage.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



21

StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

24

Stamp Identification & Searching the Internet

StampManage allows you to quickly search eBay™ & HipStamp™ auctions by
Scott Number.

1. Virtually any window in StampManage that contains a list of stamps can
be used.
2. Select the stamps you want to search for

Image Su:o?t# Deno... Description Variety Color Date Issued Perforati... Cwnl®
142 24c General Winfield purple Apr121870 12 — |:|
Scott

Show Currgnt eBay (tm) Auctions...
Show Current eBay™ Mint Stamps...
Show Current eBay™ Plate Blocks...
Show Current eBay™ FDCs...

Show Completed eBay (tm) Auctions...
Show Current/Completed eBay (tm) Auctions

145 1c Benjamin Franklin,  Ad4
w/o Gl Show BidStart™ Items...
146 2o Jacksaon Bullseye Show BidStart™ Mint Stamps...
= Show BidStart™ Plate Blocks...
I Mew I I Add Subvariety I I Remaove 3 Show BidStart™ EDCs...
Descrption:  Alexander Hamiton Add to Want List

Variety: Grill=d-White Wove Paper
LignUp Multi-Site Image Search...
Date lssued; 127041870 Example: 03/10/1921 or Y

Show Mystic Info Page
Denominaton:  30c Paper: v | Information Overload
Topic: - - Definiti
P Type: ey Edit Stamp Variety Info...
Watemark: Unwatemarked * Face Value:
Database Report Using k
# Produced: Text on Stamo: — —

3. Right mouse-click and select Show Current eBay™ Auctions... or any of
the other available options.

Note: The Show Current/Completed eBay™ Auctions command will show
current and completed auctions on two separate pages within your browser.
Use the Next & Previous buttons to navigate within the pages.

The Show Mystic Info Page works on most USA stamps. It will bring up the
Mystic Stamp Company Information page for that stamp. These pages often
show interesting details on each stamp and the option to purchase.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software




Overview 22

The Information Overload feature will bring up all available searches for a
particular stamp variety. In the best case scenario this will result in a LignUp
image search, followed by HipStamp, then eBay current and completed
auction searches. If the variety is from the USA and has a Mystic Stamp
Company page associated with it, that page will be displayed as well.

2.5 Command Reference

Command Reference

This section describes some of the StampManage commands that you can use.
File > Open New StampManage Data File...

Open a different STAMPDATA.MDB file that is elsewhere on your hard drive or external
media. Can be used to open the data file from

previous versions of StampManage. Any file you open will be automatically updated for
use in StampManage 2022. This means you will

no longer be able to use it in a previous version of the program.

File > Update StampManage Data File...

Update the current open data file to include the latest varieties and values from the 2022
version of StampManage. This command

is useful if you have opened an older STAMPDATA.MDB file and wish to update it for use in
StampManage 2022.

This command can also be used if you are upgrading and have encountered problems with
the automatic import that should occur the first time you run the program.

File > Manage Backup Files...

Every time a backup is done, a ZIP file is created that contains the data file and any
images you have attached to your entered data.

Manage Backup Files opens the backup folder and shows the files. The most recent ZIP
file contains your last backup. It can be moved

to another computer, where you can Restore the data.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



23

StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

:nts » StampManage » Backup » - | ‘f-l | Search
w | Mame Date mo 1'fied * | Type
- E Backup_4_16_2013 9 20 53 AM 4;‘16;’201:%21 AM  WinRAR ZIP archive
E Backup_4_16_2013 9 05_47 AM 4/16/2013 9:06 AM  WinRAR ZIP archive
E Backup 4 16 2013 & 51_24 AM 4/16/2013 8:52 AM  WinRAR ZIP archive
E Backup_4_16_2013 & 48 17 AM 4/16/2013 8:48 AM  WinRAR ZIP archive
E Backup_4_14 2013 6_41_18 PM 471472013 5:41 PM WinRAR ZIP archive
E Backup_4_14_2013 6_37_54 PM 471472013 5:38 PM WinRAR ZIP archive
I E Backup_4_14 2013 6_31_06 PM 471472013 5:31 PM WinRAR ZIP archive
| E Backup_4_14 2013 6_28_22 PM 471472013 5:28 PM WinRAR ZIP archive
| & Backup_4_14 2013 6_20_44 PM 41472013 5:22 PM WinRAR ZIP archive
| E Backup_4_1 2013 3 39 51 AM 47172013 3:40 AM WinRAR ZIP archive
B s s smmoars e am mman mm e e SRS .

File > Restore..

This command first does a complete backup so no recently entered data will be lost. Then
you will be prompted for a backup StampManage ZIP file to restore. The Backup / Restore
can be used if multiple collectors will be using StampManage.

File > Backup Data to Internet..

Will backup your data file and any images you have attached to your inventory. The data
will be stored in our secure internet data center. This command can also be used to
easily transfer data to another computer, simply do an Internet backup, then do an
Internet Restore on the 2nd computer. Requires that StampManage is installed and
properly activated on the 2nd computer.

Restore Data from Internet Backup...

Will restore data from the most recent internet backup. This feature requires an activated
copy of StampManage.

Tools > Licensing > Activate License

Use this command to manually activate StampManage. If this command is greyed out it
means your copy of StampManage has

already been successfully activated.

Tools > Licensing > Deactivate License

Use this command to deactivate StampManage on the computer. Useful if you wish to

move StampManage to another newly
purchased computer.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



Overview

3 Entering Stamp Information

3.1 To add anew stamp

Use the Add Stamp(s) dialog to record information about the stamps you
own.

1. Click New > Add Stamp(s) from the File menu. Or click on:

ﬁ My Collection -» Russia - StampManage 2022
ions Tools Reports  View Help

B0 X e

]

O Add Stamp(s) (Ctrl+N) B= ny Collection -> Russia
Add one or more Stamp(s} to the

v ﬁ y currently open Collection Image Stamp Type £

R =7 general issue
w BE |Inited States

..... =7 General lssue

From the StampManage main toolbar.

The Add Stamp dialog will appear.

The stamp variety list will show stamps from the Country selected from within
the Add Stamp dialog. In this case that would be:
Australia / Regular Issues.

24

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software




StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

B Add Stamp(s) -> Awustralia -> Regular [ssues

o General w Additional Information @ Fictures ra' ttem Motebook [@j Attachments

&F Courtry /Category 7 Year {W Denom. Scott# Denom.  Description

Aledschen (Alsedziai) (1541) A
Alescanderstadt (Bolzchaja Alexan-drowl
Alexandretta (1338) 2 1d Kangaroo & Map, Die |
Alexandria (1895-1531)
Algeria (1524-58, 1962-)
Allenstein (1920) 2d 1d Kangaroo & Map, Die |
Amiens (1509)

¥l Andoma - French Admin. {1528-) W 1o Kangaroo & Map, Die |l

¥l Andoma - Spanish Admin.
Angola (18704

N .ﬁngra {‘II[SEIIZJ]“:'H}E} A 1d Kangaroo & Map Die Il
Anguilla (1967 .
Anjouan (1852-1914) s K 2d Kangaroo & Map
Annam and Taonkin (1888-92) e :

— TQE;;{;‘{%IESZE-];}} 4 2ad Kangaroo & Map

B Amenia (1919-23, 19924

B Aniba (19364 “ 5 id Kangaroo & Map Die |

Q Ascension (1922-) i

Bl Australia (1902) ~4 Ea I Kangaroo & Map Die |1
[= Air Post £
[= 7 Air Post Cfficial Yy
7] Local = & 4d Kangaroo & Map
=7 Military e
= Official o 7 hd Kangaroo & Map
Regular lssues

% Semi-Postal @ 2 &d Kangaroo & Map Die |
=7 Vending Machine Postage Labels {
Australian Antarctic Temitory (1957 . h Gd Kangaroo & Map Die 1]
Australian States - New South Wales (1 e
Australian States - Queensland (1860-1! ——
Australian States - South Australia (185! Iml I ¥ Kangaroo & Map

2. The Country selection window in the upper left lets you show a countries
stamps cross-referenced by Category, Year or Denomination. Use whatever
makes identification of the stamp easiest. In the screenshot below, the Year
tab has been selected, followed by 1921. All stamp varieties from
Afghanistan / 1921 are being shown.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



Entering Stamp Information

B Add Stamp(s) -» Afghanistan -=> 1921

o General @ Additional Information  [## Pictures [:& ltem Motebook [E:l Attachmer

@ Cuurrtr)r,-“Categm)I T Year * Denom.

Abu Dhabi

Aden

AMars and lssas, The French Temitony «
v B Afghanistan

T 1839

T 1509

7 1518

T 1924
F 1925
F 1926

]

Image

Vo
Aratale

[
Aeomaii

(L

SI::I::'rtfl'-;t Denom.
21745
215 pa
215 Ipa
215 pa
215 Ipa I

3. To select multiple stamps from the variety list, simply keep the Ctrl key
down while selecting stamps using your mouse. To select a contiguous range
of stamps, keep the Shift key down and then select the first and last stamps

in the range with your mouse pointer.

Tip: To quickly jump to a particular stamp in the variety list, simply click on
the list and then enter the SCOTT number of the stamp.

@I 21 1d King George V Die la Ad
22 1d King George V Die | Ad
22a 1d King George V Ad
24 1ad King George V Ad
24a 1iad King George V Ad
24b 1iad King George V Ad
25 14ad Ad
2ba 14ad
26 Tiad King Gearge V Ad
27 2d King George V, Die | Ad

Rough paper

bright rose 1914-1924 14
violet Jan 01 1922 14
red violet Jan 01 1922 14
chocolate Jan 01 1318 14
red brown Jan 01 1918 14
black brown Jan 01 1918 14
emerald Jan 01 1523 14
emerald 159231924 14
scarlet Jan 01 1924 14

brown orange Jan 01 1520 14

26

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software




27

StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

4. Enter the condition of the stamps using the pull down combo boxes and
other fields.

- ren R E.;b. i._.u.u.u gt e e
ostage Labels - Y
ftary (1957 L 02b Ipa (0ld Habibia College, Mear Tete Be
South Wales (1 o Kabul
nzland (1860-1
neane e =] an Tr Old Habibia College. Near
1 Australia (185! | Kabuil
- Fra u
iania (1853-151 <
ria (1850-1513)

em Australia (1! Quantity: = Cost:

(1503-14) W Condition of Stamp

Format: | Single Stamp " |

:I Grade: |v #:| \..-'|
. Mirt-YG
22

Hinged: Mint-F e
Centering: e
EMENg: it XF g ]

Cancel: Used-\VG

™ |sed-F
Gum: FDC e
|sed-VF
in Album / StodosedXF
Album: | e |

F‘agei_| | | Row: | | Cal: | |

The # pulldown lets you assign an optional number grade to the stamp as
well. For more information on number grades see:

http://gradingmatters.com/all-about-grading.html
5. Click on the OK button to save the information you entered.

The example above will work when entering stamps with the same
grade,quantity, etc... What if the C4 stamp had the grade Mint-VG? while
the C6 has the grade Mint-VF. In this case, simply select the C4 stamp and
appropriate condition information, then click the Apply button to save this
information.

Next, select the C6 stamp, fill out it's information and then click the OK
button (or Apply again if you wish to enter even more stamps). The Apply

button let's you enter information for multiple stamps without having to
constantly close and reopen the Add Stamp dialog.

Other Add Stamp Dialog sections

Additional Info

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software


http://gradingmatters.com/all-about-grading.html

Entering Stamp Information

Use this section to record additional information about the stamp, such as the
Cachetmaker for First Day Covers, comments, defects, etc.

Note that new Dealer, Customer, Grading Service, Set and Location records
will automatically be created if you directly type in the information instead of
picking from the respective drop-down list.

Picture of My Stamp

If you have scans of your stamp, you can attach up to 4 of them to each
stamp record. Select the Picture of My Stamp tab, and then Import the
image from a file, or Paste it in from the clipboard. StampManage can also
scan images in directly from TWAIN-compliant scanners and digital cameras.

o General Q Additional Informati ; ltem Motebook L@:l Attachments

Image 1 Image 2| Image 3 | Image 4

Scanner/Digital Camera
Select Source...
Acguire Image...
LignUp Image Search...

Webcam

Logitech HD Webcar ~

Start Capture

Take Snapshot

Clipboard

ﬁ Impaort.. Sa\re As.. E Straighten and Crop
kz Clear %ﬁ Edit.. j'__‘[[stmighten ﬂ Crop _321 -

Cancal Apoly

Use the Item Notebook tab to record expenses and events related to the
stamp. Records in the Item Notebook are searchable by the Find
command, just make sure the Item Notebook field is checked when
searching or search on all fields.

28

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software




29

StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

3.2

The Attachments tab allows you to store links to documents or Internet
URLs. For example, you could add an attachment that links to a receipt
for the stamp.

Regarding Cost, Value & Quantity

In the case of quantity higher than 1, the Cost field should contain the Total
cost of all the stamps, not the individual cost of each stamp. This is done
because the user may have paid different prices for each stamp. The Value
field contains the value of Each stamp.

In the example below, $78.55 reflects the total cost of the 3 stamps added
together.

The value field works differently. It contains the value of each stamp
individually. So if each of the 3 stamps had a value of $30.00 you would
enter $30.00 in the Value field.

£

Quantity: = Cost:|$78.55

Condition of Stamp h

Format: MM! e |

Grade:

| L4

Certering:

|

Hinged: | o |
|
[

[T

To edit a stamp

After you create a stamp record, you can make changes to the
information by opening the stamp Properties dialog.

To edit a stamp

1. Select the stamp you want to change and select Actions > Properties
from the main menu.

StampManage also has a Properties toolbar button

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



Entering Stamp Information

i My Collection - stampManage 2013

File Actions Tools Reports View Help

B9 B X AT ¢
G'u r @) Properties (Alt+Enter) m|t+|zlnter] }M
e

Elﬁ Da Properties
E'"Q Abu Dhabi 7|

Other ways of editing a stamp include double-clicking on the stamp, or by
using the Alt+Enter keyboard shortcut.

2. The Stamp Properties dialog appears.

[ W2 Stamwgs Propastion.-» Runsia -» genensi isswe x
| O e (D Asstoral omaten B Posees [ bem Nosebosk Aty |
BF Cortry /Coogory F Yowr B Deom | mage  Som®  Derem  Deseption Varety Calr Do lssued  Pedumton  Own  Pacer Watemat Pt A
| - gl ™= v Hatory o ¥ lmsan  A2950 e Dec 20206 13 |

i Lndoams
v Hatory o g Fussan  A2950 ke
Undorms
- i oty o e Fussan  A3940 e
i e
r v Hatory o e Fussan  A2940 e Dec 20 2016
" o
e 3 e
S i dan 24 2217
T i u Feb 7 27 28
ESA
.,-,.. A L Fs Feb 57 07 i
= ik
E mick > . Feb 072077
il I e Vge 152077
l v sttt b o Fights ey
- s
¢ »
Chary: |1 ’
. Cendton of Same
gt [Seoe e
Catsion) Pmbert ~ =
Somst (0001 | Cuher Gude: (Mt
Ghber Mt nged
Corterg
v
am - Corest gt Carcl
G
i Al Sk B
o
Fisge Rem s

3. Make your changes and click OK.

Note that the Properties command operates on the currently selected item
in the view that currently has 'focus'..that was most recently selected.

To edit data for more than one stamp at a time

30

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software




31 StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

1. Select all the stamps you want to change and select Actions >
Properties from the main menu. Or click on the Properties button on the

toolbar.
Mewy Coll Prirt Clone Attchimnt  Addd Img Help Exit

I Stamp Type I/—Scurtt#l Denum.l Description I Variety I C
Single Stamp 1 Sp Kangarco & Map

| Image

E. Add Stamp(s)...

2 Delete

Show Current eBay (trn) Auctions...
Show Completed eBay (tm) Auctions...

Show StampWant Items...

Collection Report Using k
Output Report using Selected Items...

ler ' aliant
—1 [Z] Output Labels using Selected Items...

Australia - Regqul . o, File Cards using Selected ltems... sler )
cott #

[@| View in Browser..

ormat

-ategory

Date Issned

To select more than one stamp at a time, hold down the CTRL key and
click on the stamps to be selected. To select a range of stamps, select
the first stamp, hold down the SHIFT key, and then select the last stamp
in the range.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



Entering Stamp Information 32

Praperties l—im
MNobe: “You have selected 2 stamp recordz. Al thesa reconds vil be updated vath the mformation you specify
in this dislog.

Dabe Bought: [7] 2/13/20013 =+ BoughtFiom:  EEE ey e -
Date Sold  [7] 21132013 - ScdTa -
Graded by * Cument Locatior: -
b b Sl List UzerDiefined Fields
Fiedd 1
Fietd 2:
Feemat » [irade w Hinged -
Commenitz: Topic Info
These stamps belong bo the followng
-
b
Ok | Cancel |

3.3 Entering Plate Blocks, Mint Sheets, etc..

Use the Format pull-down in the Add Stamp dialog to specify the format of the stamp.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



33

StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

| C4 8c Airplane Radiator &
I-:th Wooden Propeller
i :
ﬁ CACE 8c-24c 1923 Air Mail
=] Ch 16c Limail Service
1| 1]
Cost: [ 0= Sl Single Stamp] ~  Country / Categon
Condition| Lot of Stamps - =l Q United Sti
Paste up pair =7 cinde
Grade: [ETEENR e
2010 v _ PNC - Strip of 3 | =1 poste
Hinged: |PNC - Strip of 5 =7 regis
ied-F £30.00 :
Shest =1 teleg
ied-VG £20.00 Centefing| Single Stamp O3 i i
i £30,000.00 SoLveni DAGE E —
3 £1,250.00 Gum: | Stip of 3 =7 Air M:
Strip of 4 £ =3 Ar Pe
Cancel: | Stip of § - [=* Camie

If the format of your item is not in the pull-down list, simply type it into the Format edit

window.

The Additional Information tab has 2 sections for entry of additional information
regarding Plate Blocks or First Day Covers.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



Entering Stamp Information 34

[ Add Stamps) -> Abu Dhabi -> NEWCATEGORY
W Geery (' Addtionsl informetion | [#] Pucture of my Stamp | 17 hem Notebook | Attachments |
Mﬂw Purchass Infomation
! -
For Sale Infa
[™ For Sale -
Agking Price: Salig Prize Proft | profi % |
Graded by | - Locatian - SlampManags 1D
Defects: |
Cammenis Stamp Topics
N Enterup fo 3 topics describing this stamp:
[ =
| =
- | =
Pastmark Information mer-Defremd Fiesicls
Twe: | Feid 1: |
= FedZ |
Dete. | [
T g tor—
Cachet Informatian |- Flate Bock i
= Cachetmaker: | - Plate Number: [
- ; D | PE Location |
ok | cones |

3.4 Moving or Copying Stamps

To move or copy a stamp

1. Select the stamp you want to move or copy and click Actions >

Move/Copy stamp(s) from the main menu. The Move or Copy stamps
dialog appears.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



35 StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

|"|

Move or%Stamp:—. |i
kove Selected Stamps To: k.

Cancel

by Callection
Want List

| Copy

e A

2. Select the collection to which you want to move or copy the stamp.
3. Enable the Copy checkbox to copy the stamp or disable the checkbox
to move it. Click OK.

Another way to move or copy stamps is to 'drag' them from one collection
to another. First select the stamps you want to move or copy. You can
select multiple stamps by using the Shift or Ctrl key and then click on
stamps.

Then 'drag' the stamps over to the destination collection. Keep the Ctrl
key pressed down if you would like to Copy the stamps. Otherwise, the

stamps will be moved to the destination collection which means they will be
deleted from the source collection.

3.5 To delete a stamp
You can remove a stamp from a collection when necessary.
To delete a stamp

Select the stamps that you wish to delete and then either

i Tools Reports View Help

B aBeD 2

Ly
Coll Delete (Delete) llectior
. Delete the Selected item(s) }
ollection - oul
Dhabi 1 ahar

* Select Delete from the main menu (Actions > Delete)
* Press the Del key on your keyboard
* Right mouse click and then select Delete from the popup menu

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



Entering Stamp Information

Single Stamp 1 Franklin, Benjamin

E. Add Stamp(s).

Bl
Single Stamng iy
X N

pr=—m| Single Stamg Show Current eBay (tm) Auctions... ora
e Show Completed eBay (trn) Auctions...
Single Starng dar
/] Show StampWant Items...
g1 single Stam Collection Report Using L dee
: Cutput Report using Selected lkems...
By Single Stamg red
E [=] Output Labels using Selected Items...
< | LI &= Output File Cards using Selected Items...

[@ View in Browser...

Inited States - G g® properties... enjal

Franklin, Benjamin Tvpe Commemorative

Deleted stamps are not permanently removed from StampManage. They are
placed in the Deleted stamps folder. To 'Undelete’ records:

* Open the Deleted stamps folder by clicking on it.

a Deleted Stamps - Stamphanage 2022

w - My Collection
v - Russia

E| general issue

v EE |nited States
..i=7 General Issue

-5 Sold Stamps

----- Want List

----- ﬁi Deleted Str:|m|JsI:é

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



37 StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

* Select and drag the appropriate stamps back to a collection. This can also
be done by using the Move/Copy stamps command

To permanently delete records, select

Actions > Empty 'Deleted Stamps' Folder.

ﬁ Albania - air post - StampManage 2022

i File | Actions i Tools Reports  View Help
§ Add Stamp(s)... Ctrl+N
= Add Stamp Wizard... F8

- 8 Move/Copy Stampls)...
Uf“ > @ir po
- Edit Variety Information... F2 T
. cott#
r Copy to Clipboard Cirl+C
: Select All Ctrl+A
&
. Egﬁl i1l Empty ‘Deleted Stamps' Folder [} 2
, 2= Delete Delete |3
. R LignUp Stamp Search... b a

4 Generating and Using Reports

41 About StampManage Reports

During the installation of StampManage, the setup program copied several
pre-defined reports to the Reports folder under the StampManage folder. The
location of the Reports folder can be changed from the StampManage
Preferences dialog (Tools > Preferences)

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



Generating and Using Reports 38

StampManage 2010 Setup _ &lg

Preferences |Cuurrtries | Columns |
— Database Directory:

— Stamp Images Directony
IC:"'-.Users"'-.IJbert'_f Street\AppDatatRoaming“.StampManage' Stamplmage: ... |

— Reports Directory
IC:\Users\IJbert'_.r Street* AppData Roaming*.StampManage* Reports |

IC:"\LIsers"xIJberty Street'\AppDatatRoaming".StampManage ' Backup®. |

&+ Backup Manually (" Backup Every: |15 runs of StampManage

—Values
™ Enter Values manually when adding a stamp.

& Automatically insert values from: |2ﬂ1ﬂ LI

Cumency Conversion Rate - Pre-defined Values are based

i
an U.5. Dollars I'I

ok | Cancel |

Report files have the file extension .Ist. You will also notice corresponding
files with the extension .Isv. these files contain the thumbnail image that is
shown when selecting a report to open or edit.

4.2 Running Reports

There are several ways to run a report in StampManage. To run a pre-defined report
that includes ALL stamps in all collections, select the report from the REPORTING section
of the main menu.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



39

StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

Reports | View Help

All Stamps Owned with Total Value

All Stamps Owned Detailed Sorted by SCOTT#
All Starmps Owned with Images

All stamps Owned Grouped by Year of lssue

Al Stamps Owned - Album Page View ﬁ
Want List with Values

Itern Dietail (1 per page)

Stamps Owned Grouped by Country / Category
Stamps Owned Grouped by Country / Category (Landscape)
Summary Report - Total Values of Stamps Owned

All Stamps Owned Grouped by Collection

i, O O O OO T O O R O

Mare Reports

Qutput Report using All Data...
v Create Collection Report...
Mew Report Wizard...
Edit Report...
[ Output Report Using..,
Create Labels...
Edit Labels...
=] Output Labels Using...

Create File Card...
Edit File Cards...

Ctrl

Running a report from the main REPORTING menu will include all stamps in all
collections, or all stamp varieties in the StampManage database in the report.

To run a report that only includes items from a particular collection, category, etc...

1/ Select the item that will be used as a source for the report. Right mouse click on the
item and then select Collection Report Using and then the report to be used.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



Generating and Using Reports 40

& My Collection

7] Collections | €F DataiLinks/Vahies | B View | image | Country | Stamp Type

M B3 CSILC. -
@ (7] Esfra Stock -
@ B3 Lesl E Aden Single Stamp
= = My Collection

. G Aden Aden Single Starmp

* a Abgharstan

¥ a Ajman i} Afghanistan  Single Stamp

M - QU ——— |

= S A

* G dlgeii| S Add Stamp(s) Bl Afohanistan  Sinale Stamo

= i;_‘ :!'ndm| Collection Repert Using Stamps Owned with Total Value

% @ A0l 3 Collection Report Using... [ Detailed Stamps Dwned Sorted by SCOTT# {’?

= Angul

- g An:: Database Report Lsing k Stamps Owned with Images

-

= f‘ Asger [Z] Output Labels Using... Stamps Owned Grouped by Year

* a Aasziry Cutput File Cards Using... Alburn Page Report

P

Aden - Generallgs] 2 Delete First Day Cavers

Itern Detail (1 per page)

Purchases...

Stamps Owned Grouped by County / Category

Stamps Owned Grouped by County / Category (Landscape)
Plate Blocks Owned Report

122 13-12

B o om

In the example above, only the items from the country Albania, within the My Collection
collection will be included in the report.

When running a report, the Print Options dialog will appear. The default is to print the
report directly to the Printer, click on the Direct to... dropdown to select another output
such as to a Microsoft Excel spreadsheet or PDF file.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



41

StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

B Print Options

Select printing options

Prirt target

= Brother MFC-7320M UISB

= Directto.. | Printer = |
i) Printer
"'.‘_...-:-:'Il'|"-|:r'|1|1"r|1‘ ¥ '_d Prreview
@ Presentation
Opticns %) Adocbe PDF Format
: XHTML/CSS Format
Fim g n Format
Pages: &) HTML Format
©i Microsoft Excel Format
@ Al o b
== Rich Text Format (RTF)
_) Page range(s) 1 :
! i~ TIFF Pi
pages 2

Running a report that you have created

To run reports that you have created, use the Output Report Using... feature.
From the main menu, you can select Reporting > Output Report Using All Data...

Reports | View Help

K| All Stamps Owned with Total Value
All Stamps Owned Detailed Sorted by SCOTT2

PFFVF2 00000002

- A

B Summary Report - Total Values of Stamps Owned
K| All Stamps Owned Grouped by Collection
Maore Reports ¥

| Output Report using All Data... [:?
Create Collection Report...
Mew Report Wizard...
Edit Report...

Create Labels...
Edit Labels...
Output Labels Using...

Create File Card...
Edit File Cards...
Output File Cards Using...

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



Generating and Using Reports

You will be prompted for the name of the report to run. All StampManage reports
have the file extension .Ist.

The Collection Report Using command can also be used with a particular Collection,
Category, etc.. To run a report using on the items in a particular category, right
mouse click and select Collection Report Using... from the popup menu as seen
below.

= Parliament Album -> Canada - > Air Mail Special D

£ Collections | €8 Data/Links/Values | B8 View|
= (@ Romania *
% i@ Southbica
= Q SiiLarka
= g Swia
= G Ukizine
= £ Padiament Abum
= i@ Canada
=% A Mai
T )
% Difficaal =~
% Postage Due Collection Report Lsing ¥
- % Regizration El Collection Report Using,... .
=% Regilsi lssues Database Report Using {D »

= % SemiPostalz -
§ Special Delivery =] Output Labels Using...

n

— Owtput File Cards Using,.. -
Canada - Ar Mail Spacial Delivery - 16c - 5¢

Delete

Properties...

Running a report using only selected stamps

To run a report using only certain stamp, simply select the stamps and right mouse
click. Then choose the appropriate report from the popup menu.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



43

StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

Shacs Cumrent eBay (tm) Auctions...
Shewe Completed eBay () Ausctiond..
Shae Starnpihant Rems...

Codlectson Report Using

Image | Country | Stamp Type | Scott® | Denom. | Bescription | Vasiety | Grede | Hinged | Cober =
% Canada Single Staemp 34 1f2c (hueen Wictoris Used-F black
Canada Singhe Stamp 35 1c (Jueen Wictona Used-4G lemon

grey

Starmps Oraned wath Total Valus

* W] Dutput Repert using Selected Perm.
Canada S Duiput Labsly using Selected Mermi.,

a Qutput File Candy wsing Selected Rems...
e PP —
Pootmerk iy (o s
Cancel [
T wove papes
Priot Method |28
Coumnty 27T
P bt varmiior:

“ondition

[Format [ pypr———

Condition |
Perforation & | Plate Blocks Owned Report
e T

Detailed Stamps Dvened Serted by S00TTS
Stamps Cramed with Imeges
Stamps Cramed Grouped by Year
Album Page Report
Fest Dy Cowers
[ ¥ e Detad 01 per page)

ounty | Cabegory
ki Ei| Stamps Cwned Growped by County / Categery (Landscape)

[T - - - 12 Tecuine:

The same concept applies to any other groups that can be found in the View
section of the main window. In the screenshot below, only stamps with the Gum
Condition NG - No Gum will be included in the selected report.

[ Cobections | &F Dda.-'Lhksr’v'-ulu-:.l B View |

| Scott® | Dlenom

|~ Country

& sbum |—

5] ﬂ Deders
= ' Customers
' ‘Wesbooast Awchon: on ebay
@ £} GradingSenvices
M T Ouesies
[ i Puichases
E = Sales
™ @ ‘faars
@ Q) Grades
4 Watermark
1+ _ﬁ Papes
= s Gum Condbon

Collection Report Using

m

Canada

Stamps Owned with Total Value My

&) Output Report Using..,
*[ PG - Parlid Guri
L SellAdhesive [Onignal Backing)

@ EE Print Method

# g Format

Canada - Fegulsr lsswes - Je - Scottt: 25 - Quesn Victona

Detailed Stamps Cwned Sorted by SCOTT®

Stamps Cwnied with Images

Stamps Owned Grouped by Yesr

Alburm Page Report

Itern Detail (1 per page)

Stamps Owned Grouped by County / Category

Stamps Cwned Grouped by County / Category (Landscape)

|| Cr——

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



Generating and Using Reports 44

4.3 Example: Running Album Page Reports

StampManage has reports that use as input stamps that have been entered into a user
inventory, as well as reports that use the StampManage database. For example, in the
following screenshot 4 USA Air-Mail stamps have been entered by the user. A right
mouse click on the My Collection > United States > Air Mail section brings up the
following menu.

Collections : My Collection -> United States -= Air Malil
hty Collection Image D Scott®  Den.. Description Variety Condition Hinged
u United States . , A
: 1 Cl 6c Curtiss Jenm Single Stam, Mt - VF
A = ! gie stame
! Add Stamp(s) ...
I. i.'” “'f‘:“: | & 16 cutisslenny  SinaleStams Mint-VF
E:;:*tec;sS- Collection Repart Lising ¥ Srarmps Owned with Total Value
Collectron Repart Using... Detailed Stamps CUwned Sorted by SC0OTT#
Database Report Using b Starnps Owned with Irmages

Stamps Owned Grouped by Year
Albwm Page Report [:R

Dutput Labels Using...
Output File Cards Using...

Furst Day Covers
Ttern Detail (1 per page)
Properties... ltem Detail HTML (1 per page)

Delete

Purchases...

Stamps Owned Grouped by Country / Category

Starnps Owned Grouped by Country / Category (Landscape)
Plate Blocks Owned Report

Simiple List of Stamps by Scott Mumber

Selecting Collection Report Using > Album Page Report will result in only the 4
stamps entered into inventory being show in the report:

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



45

StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

-

.
W =

(Ll

el

“NE——

Curtiss Jenny Single
Stamp samp
1oAZA%E Crang= 11OT=is

" 1

Curtiss Jenny Single

Gy

Curtiss Jenny Single
=]
13081318
1

canmine

Radiator & Progelier
Single Stamp
1SESE3 Dok Green
11

However, selecting Database Report Using > Album Pages will include ALL the USA Air

Mail stamps in the StampManage database in the report.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software




Generating and Using Reports

3

Collections

| E My Collection -> United States -> Air Mail

380 My Collection Image Scott#  Den.. Description
Eo p— E €1 Bc Curtiss Jenny
' o Add Stamp(s)
- 'MSF:I:EF c2 16¢ Curtiss Jenny
- ant L) Collection Report Usin
. {j Deleted ¢ ton Report Using _
3 Mc Curtiss Jenny
Database Report Using Stamp Check List
Output Labels Using... Stamp Check Lit by Vear
Output File Cards Using... Quanties Owned
Variety List
Delete Stamps 1 Don't Have
Properties... — Valuec Guide
Album Pages
Plate Block Checklist
First Day Cover Checkhst
Varieties by Vear of Issue
< | m

Results of USA Air Mail database album page report.

— e ——

— [T —

46

Variety
Single &

Single &

Single &

[C] uge Thuminain

&=

Wingee] Giobs - 4T % mm inged Qo - APE (Caniary Of Progress - Wi Gols: - Saghi (Caamiuny' of Prognais -
= 1Emm Ciemgr £7 Smma 1B Famgls Slamp Stmo Fingle Sl
TNTEHEIT winied DS IIT qlive Biser LTI Grea IOVDEMIG ol sracge Z2H1H9IE Sl
[ TR n 51t 1"

| -
Gy of Progress - ‘enkery of Progress - Gontury of Progrss - ey of Frogreass -
Smnge Glamg ‘Tangls Hanp Warl pair, imgard Mo iy pair, mmperd werl
1STRMEIT Gewen TNUTIE Do B & THDETCE Daap Bive & AT 93E Dasp e £
1" mn ] g Imaeil A
Cantury of Proggre - e ik - ARG # wn-Mfrred Twar Miotowssd Trarapont [N T e T
Uirifdnng & carmns Pase - AT P - Dockied Pane 513 | Pl - Sige fiom
14TEHEIE Liramanse PRSI gl Dive JLOEITHE caonise 1EDE1M] Carming DT 841 Caonise
1" & carming n s 118 1334

T ebisbad
Pians - Bookist singie
SSTENMET Carmine
\mzai

Tuie-Mckasd Trafapot
Pliarws - A codor omited

Tiafeipos - el 6T Farwt-Aasiniad THarageal
Plane - APIT
25A0E AUTHE gl praas
LLER] Mlles 1zl

HIEE1H i reen

Twir-ricisna Tranessn
Fiane - Sigle Stamp
15081941 wisher
12185

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software




47

StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

4.4

Creating New Reports

StampManage allows you to customize your own reports, aside from providing
report templates.

Creating Stamp Collection Reports

To create a report using stamps you have entered into your collection(s), select
Reports > Create Collection Report... from the main menu.

et g s
15 Tools | Reports | View Help
;,i_J FE| All Stamps Owned with Total Value
roprties | o EE| All Stamps Owned Detailed Sorted by SCOTT#
FS| AllStamps Owned with Images
FE| All Stamps Owned Grouped by Year of Issue
L3 :ﬁDE | All'Stamps Owned - Album Page Yiew
K| Want List with Values
bu Dhabi FE| IRern Detail (1 per page)
Jden
5| Stamps Owned Grouped by County / Catego
farz and |z | g P y Y gory
Sghanistan B Stamps Owned Grouped by County / Category (Lan
utaki i Summary Report - Total Values of Stamps Owned
man K| All Stamps Owned Grouped by Collection
Jand Maore Reports
Jbaria
Metney Output Report using All Data. ..
lewandia || o Create Collection Report.., [;;!5
Agesia Mew Report Wizard...
ndona )
Edit Report...
nigola

It is mandatory to enter a name for the new report. The Create buttons will not be
enabled until you do so.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



Generating and Using Reports 48

Mew Collection Repart ﬁ

Paper Cnentation

= Portrait 7 Landscape

Tite: |-“-d\‘l‘f"

Save AsReport: |StampsSortedSyDatelssue st (Mandstory Fiekd)
[ show Totals Summary [ Show Stamp Image

Grouping and Sorting Options

SortBy: | Date Issued -]
Group By: | E‘ [ Show Group Totals
Report Format
Available Felds: Fields to prnt:
Amount Paid - Width | Headng -
gam:mx = BS Counfry
. as Category =
Cachetmates. i fos atelsaes
Cancel | S5 Scott#
Cat Mum, ;;5 E:;E”
Catagory om,
Centering 105 Description
Colar 85 Grade N
Comments - L
'Cgu"-tr',' — 4| ¥l I B
= +/- Column width
Create Repart and Design.... | Create Report and Close | Clase

Select the fields to be included in the report. Note only the fields that will fit on
the report will be included. Use the Create Report and Design... button to create
and edit the report in the StampManage report designer. Use the Create Report
and Close button to simply create the report.

Once the report has been created. You can use the Collection Report Using...
command from a popup menu to run the new report.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



49

StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

4.5

]

£ Collections ]@ Data;"LinksNaluesl i) "v"iew]

E [ 2222222222222222
= () Abu Dhabi
1 General lzsue

=] 0 France

7 General lzzue

= o e r—
5 (@) United State) A Add Stampls) ..

1 General | Collection Report Using b

=) Q Abu Dhabi | Collection Report Using... b |
1 General | o

=] O France
i Generall [=] Cutput Labels Using...

7 Postage Output File Cards Using...
= O Fii ¢ Delete

' N,

3

Creating Custom Reports

From the Reporting menu, select Create New Report. The Project Wizard will
appear, directing you through the steps to create a new project:

Set print options and paper size

Set options for page numbering and title:

Choose table options and summary

Choose the data for the list

Create Your Report, proceed to the Label and Report Designer.

uhwnN =

For more information on using these steps, see Step-by-Step Example: Report
Label and Report Designer

The Label and Report Designer allows you to create custom labels, file cards,
and reports to complement StampManage's functionality. To open the Label and
Report Designer, select

Reporting > Create New Report... to create a new report working with .Ist
files, or

Reporting > Create / Edit Labels... to create new labels or work with existing
label (.Ibl) files, or

Reporting > Create / Edit File Card... to create new file cards or work with
existing card (.crd) files.

Note: In order to use the Edit... feature, you must have previously created .Ibl
or .crd files. To edit labels or cards, select a .lbl or .crd file in the Open dialog
box.

Choosing Create... under Reporting takes you directly to the Project Wizard
main screen, as shown below:

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



Generating and Using Reports 50

For more information about using the Project Wizard, please see Step-by-Step
Example: Report. If you do not want to use the Project Wizard to begin your
project, you can close it by clicking on the X in the top right-hand corner, which
takes you directly to the main Label and Report Designer screen, as shown
below.

Note: The Label and Report Designer is third-party software, not provided by
Liberty Street Software, included with StampManage to provide the features
described here. It comes with its own help file (not provided by Liberty Street
Software, and not part of this help file).

To access the specific Label and Report Designer Help, click on the ? in the
menu bar (as shown above), then select Contents to view the entire help file, or
click Context Sensitive and move the ? mouse cursor icon to click on a part of
the interface. This will show help topics relevant to that part of the interface.

H Designer
File Edit Project Objects View

Do BE 4438 ||EI Context Sensitfve |
—— Objects X @ Contents - Fﬂ
%0 Project 5= bt
M e TTaw] =

Selecting Context Sensitive help in the Label and Report Designer.

451 Step-by-Step Example: Report

To create a report as described in Custom Reports, follow these five steps:

1. Set print options and paper size: First, using the radio buttons, choose whether
all pages will be printed on the same printer, or whether the cover page will be printed
on a different printer than the following pages. Click Next to proceed, or Back to
return to the Project Wizard welcome screen. Then set the printer for the report from
the available printers (to change a printer from the default setting, click Choice, which
will invoke the Print Setup dialog box). Then select whether you wish the print to
cover the page format, or the available printing area of the page, using the Force
Page Format(s), if possible and Use physical paper size and not the printable
area check-boxes. Click Next to proceed to Step 2, or Back to return to the initial
printer screen.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



51

StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

Project Wizard

Please choose the default printer for your project and set additonal prnting options. |

Printer choice for all pages

VyOwner-pc\Brother MFC-TE20M USE

Options

¥ Eorce Page Format(s), if possible
+ Use physical paper size and not the printable area

-

[ < Back " Mest = Cancel

The Project Wizard screen setting some print options, as described above.

2. Set options for page numbering and title: StampManage's default setting is to
number pages, so if you do not wish to have numbered pages, uncheck the Add Page
Numbering check-box. Then, under Options for the title, using the radio buttons,
choose whether your report title will appear only on the first page or on every page of
your report. Click Next to proceed to Step 3, or Back to return to step 1.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



Generating and Using Reports 52

Project Wizard é

The wizard can creste a page nurmbering as well 25 a kst title for you. The title can appear on all
pages or only on the first page.

+ Add page numbenng
Options for the tithe
| Add tithe
@ Only on first page

on zll pages

gback | Donel e

Setting page options and title in the Project Wizard.

3. Choose table options and summary: You can create tables with alternating
plain and filled rows by checking the Zebra pattern for the table check-box. Then,
under Options, you can choose to have a summary (puts a footer line in the report)
by leaving the Create Summary check-box enabled (omit summary by unchecking it),
and use the radio buttons to choose where the summary appears. Then, click Next to
proceed to Step 4, or Back to return to step 2.

4. Choose the table that will be used for the report: StampManage can create
reports based on data from different sources. The report designer can also create
nested tables. For example, you could have a report that has a list of Stamps and
then a nested table that would show all the attachments belonging to that stamp.
Choose the table that will be used as the initial base table for this report. Click Next
to proceed to Step 5, or Back to return to step 3.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



53

StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

I choose Source Table Path ljé

Please choose the source table here:

Attachment
Customer
Database
Diealer
MNotebookitem

Values

7 - oK - Cancel

Select Table screen in the Project Wizard.

5. Choose the data for the list: This box lets you choose which data goes into the
report. Click on entries in the Available Fields box to select them (Ctrl4click to
select multiple entries, Shift+click to select multiple sequential entries), then use the >
arrow to move the selected entries to the Selected Fields box. To move all available
fields, click the >> button. To remove fields from the Selected Fields box, click the <
button. To remove all fields from the Selected Fields box, click the << button. You
can also sort the selected fields into whatever order you like (the default is the order
in which they're selected) by clicking on them to highlight them, then using the up-
and down-arrow keys to move them up and down the list to their desired places.
Unchecking the Add Column Titles check-box at the bottom right will remove
headings from the report. Click Next to proceed to Step 6, or Back to return to step
4.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



Generating and Using Reports 54

[ [0 Pre-setection of fields for a line definition — —— [l E=2

Lime narme:

|IJ=zfuI to distinguish between different lnes of the ssme type.

Insertable frelds: Calumns:

| :J Ta] [Stamp.Country
5 == |Stamp.Categary

|Al Print - Starmp.ScottMumber
Pririter

& Profit

d"_, Quantety

|A] ScottMumber
¥ Sell

] SellingPrice
|A| Series

[A] Shape

|A] ShomtDesc
1A| ScldTo

Title

{A| Topicl
[&] Topic2
[Al Tepic3 i

|F|=au choose the fields to be printed in this line. Properties can be set in the nest step.

[ ] [ e

Populating the list with data, using the Available and Selected Fields boxes in the Project
Wizard.

6. Create Your Report: When you have selected all the data to be included, and
sorted it as you want, click Done! to proceed through the Project Wizard to the

Label and Report Designer, or Cancel to escape the Project Wizard without generating
a report.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



55 StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

; b i - - = [ ]
&l Designer w g - l=e
File Edt Project Objects View 7
b= = e A W 2@ 0
Oty X 1] 50 104 1 200 MM | Variakls »
i..- DPI\O‘-EU: _-lululul.lulu‘ulI|||||'I|I|||IE<|]'I|I|II||T||II|||| == |
- >
[ & [Test] = =i i) Variables
o [Feport Cortwret | 2 "Double-click here o et a title for your kst 1™ B LW
[Fud] ' 7 End_Date
I 2 - o= T e ] & StampMansge Report_Tithe
= 4 Sait_Dals
| 3 : - i Figlds
| & Bow
K z @ ) Attachment
= -
| = ) Custamer
-
- F ) Database
| - w3 Dealer
F ] 3
| &= . - - Notebookdem
@ Dbje.] A S == & 3 Stemp
| K ) Valur
| g Properties X =
FZ) &) e @ -
E z
Progect De... List & Label ... g__
| Actre Des, LU
| Musmber 0w, 1 -
| Merarnuim .. 1 =
| Transitign 2"
I = [
z : i
General Settings € -
L
B %La’,ﬁ.ﬂ |I'-i. 1. “ Previe
| 14755 -DE1  Selact - -natking wilecbed- 1

The Label and Report Designer interface.

To access the specific Label and Report Designer Help, click on the ? in the menu bar
(as shown above), then select Contents to view the entire help file, or click Context
Sensitive and move the ? mouse cursor icon to click on a part of the interface. This

will show help topics relevant to that part of the interface.

4.5.2 Setting Sort Order on a Report
Edit the report

REPORTING > EDIT REPORT...
from the main menu.

Select the report you wish to change the sort order for.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



Generating and Using Reports 56

wEm PRl

10 ] 40 5 &0 T8

P = o ! 30
L & n | 7 S paa P s e aPaaon ToalaTonaa W aVows MovannanloadTaaila
A A = [2] o -2
. — * | HampManage Report Tite
—— R LampManage Repor THiy ..
i o ¥ ﬁ o |
-
~
==
. = oy |
hl =
L L Frevipa i
Froperies. ||
) 4 e
T -
Mo Filer (All Data) -
Starmp S ottNumber ™
-
Left i
Tep - =Th [y~ ) ) - S !
Fight -
Bottom :
Dassgn Scharma Propect Diesign Scheme =
d Fooed Sare Mo '-':

Click on the "table" object in the report designer. It will become selected as shown in
the screenshot above.

In the Properties window. Set the Sort Order section to the field to be sorted.

| - | - |
Properties E3 ]
) 40 oo g
Data Source Stamp -
Filter Mo Filter (4l Diata) .
T S S<ottNumber i
=l
4 Appearance

To choose more than 1 field to sort on, click in the Sort Order section, then select the
... button as shown in the above screenshot.

4.5.3 Changing the columns in a report
Edit the report

REPORTING > EDIT REPORT...
from the main menu.

Select the report you wish to change the columns for.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



57

StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

0 1.0 20 3.0

4.0

5 6.0

70

&80

9.0
e P T T LT e T Mo v bor Mo Lo Mo lornaTea o T

ITOTALS. Guantey
15-:5 5000

=

Contents...

s

Apply Project Design Scheme
Locked

Properties...

Assign to Layer...
Cut

Copy
Paste

Delete

Arrange

Object List...
Visible Line Types

Click on the main "table" object in the report.

Privied Suncay, A7 201

Right mouse click within the "table" object and select Contents... from the popup menu

ﬁ | |l & = |StampManage Report ... | Tab

Insert Project T
e = Assign to Layer -
— k 4| sort Order
CORER < Fitter B riuj
Object Fi
Content
Open a dialog box in which the iﬂ? E
content of the selected objects can |
be determined. e e T
T | N =

or click on the Content button in the upper left hand corner of the Report Designer.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



Generating and Using Reports

5.1

58

et |

Bl Table Contents - Stamp [Stamp.ScottMumber] By
v‘ Header Line | Data Line ki Footer Line Group Header Group Footer
o - X A B t 3 &
4 Data -
4 ) Line Definition 1 (Contents) Stamp.Cost
[A] Stamp.Country g
|Al Stamp.Format A Appearsnc s
) Stamp.scotthumber Background Transparent
# Stamp.Cost ) r
Export as Picture Mo =
# StampValue Fort ssial 80
[A) FstrS{ Stamp.Quantity,” ss222a") [Adal, 2.0 pf
5 I $123,456.12/($123,456.12
|A Stamp.Denommation = X
|A! Stamp.Descriptivellame Ratation 0
(A Stamp.Variety Text Format Mormal Text
|A! Stamp.Condition « " ” + Stamp.Hinged A Actior
[&] Stamp.Color Drilldown Links
|A! Stamp.Perforation Link URL
T Stamp.Datelssued 4 Layo
4 ] Line Definition 2 Alignrmenit Right
[A] Stamp.Comments Appearance Condition Always Show
Rlank Chrtimiratiom ¥ies au
Format
0 Note: Table width is too small by 0.13Lin, Output format.
@ s |

This will open the Table Contents window.
columns in the report.

Keeping Records

The Stamp Identifier

From here you can make changes to the

Use the new StampManage Stamp Identifier feature to find and catalog stamps. It is
most useful when you don't know the SCOTT™ number of the stamp. To open the

Stamp Identifier:

Select Tools > Stamp Identifier from the main menu or press the F11 key.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software




59

StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

amphManage 2016

A

Actions TooIsIReports View Help

! I}I | [ | Preferences...

7]

Meeded to Complete...
g4  stamp Data Manager...

Stz
@ Stamp Identifier... Ié
" Database
: Database Delete Duplicate Stamps
Database Update Data File Format
- Databas

or

1/ Click on the StampManage Catalog tab

H StampManage 2016

File Actions Tools Reports View Help

BERIPB X A®E
- Collections E
E StampManage Catalog

I 7 Database by Year of [ssue

-

-+ Database by Issue Location
W Database by Perforation
= Database by Topic

-

EEI Database by Color

= Database by Print
I_'\i Database by Printer
- 4% Database by Watermark

F11

2/ Select the Country or Country/Category you wish to search within.
3/ Select Find from the toolbar or by using F11 from the keyboard.

Now enter either the year of the stamp (if known), denomination or text you see on the

stamp.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



Keeping Records 60

ﬂ Search for text in: Albania -» air post L\\) *
Spedfy Country, Years, Denomination, Text & Fields to Search:
[-] Abu Dhabi [ Ajman [~ Alexanderstadt ({.pamiens {~Fnguilla Select All Countries
[v]aden Alaouites [Aalexandretta  [w]Andorra - French [wlinjouan
[ Afars and Issas, T-pAlbania [~ Alexandria [~]Andarra - SpanisH./fAnnam and Tonl| UnSelect All Countries
[v]Afghanistan Alderney [ migeria [angola [v]Antigua
[] Aitutaki Aledschen (Alsed{/Allenstein [~angra [~]Argentina Use Default Countries
< >
Years | 1908 |tp | 1915 Denomination I:I
| Enter text to search for | m} Find
(®) Search all Text Fields
() Searchin:
[Ccalor [Gum [CPerforation [(5cott # [Text On Stamp [
[ ]Denomination []1ssue Location [CPrint [[series [Tepic
[ Description [CIPaper [CPrinter [[]5hape Type
£ >
Run Report: | w | on the Results list Rum...
Items Found: 3377
s
Image Country Category Scott® Denom, Description Variety Color Date Issued ™
Afghanistan General Issues 210 rup Royal Star A7 lilac brown Jan 01 1309
Albania General Issue 1 2¥p Turkish 1908 Issue Al9 violet b rown Jun 01 1913
%‘. Overprint Handstamped
Eadle
Albania General Issue 2A 25pi Turkish 1908 Issue AlS green Jun 01 1913
= QOverprint Handstamped
L With Eaale & Curved Line
. Albania General Issue 2B S0pi Turkish 1908 Issue AlS red brown Jun 01 1913
e Overprint Handstamped
L With Eaale & Curved Line
- Albania General Issue 20 {1pi) Handstamped without Al black Aug 01 1913
e eaqle and value b
>
lf'l Gotorecord | | % Quick Add to Collection: | My Callection ~ | Add with Details... Close

The screenshot above will show all stamps in the StampManage variety database from
the years 1908-1915.

You can then look through the results to see if the stamp you own is in the results list.
You can then quickly add the stamp to your inventory by using the Quick Add button.

To add a stamp with additional information, select the Add with Details.. button. The
Add Stamp dialog will appear with the selected stamp.

StampManage text search examples

Exact Match

[black] - Field must consist solely of the term black, there cannot be any other
words in the field.

Phrase Match

"George Washington" - Field must contain the phrase "George Washington" in that
order. There may be other text after or before the phrase.

Negative Keyword

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



61 StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

queen -elizabeth - Field must contain the word queen and must not contain the
word elizabeth.

"OR" keyword

chess OR rugby - will return all records with the specified field(s) containing
either the word chess or the word rugby.

~ character at beginning of term

~blue - will return all records with the specified field(s) that end with the word
blue.

~ character at end of term

blue~ - will return all records with the specified field(s) that begin with the word
blue.

5.2 Printing Records

StampManage lets you print or preview the stamp or list of stamps you are
currently viewing.

To Print a list of stamps

You can easily print the list of stamps you are currently viewing within
StampManage. To do this:

1. Select File > Print from the main menu.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



Keeping Records

ﬂ iy Collection -> Russia -> general issue - Stamphanage 2022

Update Stamphanage Data File
Cpen New 5tampManage Data File...

Backup Database...

Scott? Deno.. Des

Manage Backup Files... -
3 “E
Restare... '

Backup Data to Internet...
Restore Data from Internet Backup...

Export to HTML file...

Goto Data Folder...

Goto My Images Folder...

Goto Stamphlanage Images Folder...
Goto Exported Files Folder...

Goto Imports Folder...

Goto Reports Folder...

6 Print.., [ Ctrl=P I| m
5 Print Setup... B Scoit #

Description

Exit Ctri=X
or choose the Print toolbar button

ﬁ Mepal -> General lssue - StampManage 2022

_ | Print (Ctri+P)
Print current bank stamp data

E Mepal -> General Issue

Image  Scott# Der

— | 1 la

the Output Optionswindow will appear:

o 1"l Mexico - Sinaloa (1929) Al

62

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software




63

StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

Output Options >

Paper Orientation

(®) Portrait () Landscape

Title: | My Collection -= Russia -> general issue

[ Print Selected Items Only SEW Totals [ ] show Stamp Image

Report Farmat

Available Fields: Fields to print:

Album [ Stock Book - Width Heading "
Album Pg. # L .

Amount Paid Select == 65 Scott#

Asking Price << Unsdlect =li] Denom.

Ea:—fde B 131 Description

Cachet Design .

Cachetmaker Move Up 137 'I.I'E|FIE1.:3.T'

Cancel 106 Condition

Cat Num. Move Down | | 81 Hinged

Category 93 Colaor b
Centering b < >

= +{- Column Width
Print, Preview, etc.. Close

2. You can choose to only print records that are currently selected by
checking the Print Selected Items Only checkbox.

3. The Print Totals checkbox will print a summary at the end of the printout
showing the Number of stamps, Total Cost and Total Value of the stamps
contained in the printout.

4. You can also adjust the column width by selecting the item in the Fields to

Print area and clicking the up and down arrows adjacent to the Column
Width field.

5. When ready, press the Print, Preview, etc... button.

the Print Optionswindow will appear. From this window you can select the printer, preview
the output, export to a format such as PDF or Excel.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



Keeping Records

B Print Options

Select printing options

Print target

[l Directgo...

S Printer

i Printer
Opticns
Pages:
®) Al
() Page range(s)
Restriction:

[] Mutti-page, posker or scaled pd

& To Print (or Print Preview) a single stamp

& Printer

[3, Preview

&7 Presentation
A Adobe POF Format

B Microsoft Excel Format
B Microsoft Word Format
ﬂ" Microscft PowerPoint Format
[7) Rich Text Format (RTF)
[3] Microsaft XPS Format
B XHTMLACSS Format

|:|':'| Mults-bime HTHMVL Format
[T J5OM Format

[7) Text (CSV) Format

[ Text (Layout) Format

?-‘j LML Format

[2 Bitrnap Picture

3 JPEG Picture

[#] Metafile Picture (EMF)
[ PMNG Picture

45 VG Picture

!E TIFF Picture [Muhl-?agq]
[&a] TIFF Picture

E Pirvwriter (TTY)

ke Printer banary file

= Fax Device (local)

Options...

Change...

Cancel

To print individual pages for each selected stamp, select the stamps from the
stamp list, then right mouse click and choose (Collection Report Using > Item
Detail...) from the popup menu.

64

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software




65 StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

{a im Sl £h \-A.,UI.: LSRN LY LaalLIl e ML uuT
u Puzsis Airplane
{8 genersl issue
B United States.
¥ General lisue 3
old Samps
fnt List b
i S Sy L P
| Daiete Dedete

Edt Waiidty Ml srmation... F2

B Show Current ol i) Auctioni

Show Current ebay™ Mint Stamgs...
Show Curvent efuy™ Pute Bodks...
Shvorw Cunrent elfay™ FOCs..

Shiv Completed eBay fim) Asctions..

@l Show HigStamp™ fems... [
Stz HgrSEAmE™ Mint Stamps...

Shverar HipSkamp™ Plate Biodis.

Sherw HipStamp™ FOCL.

Lignlip buRi-SAe image Seasch...
Shicrw Wystic inf'o Page
Shicr Colledors.oom Matches

Information Overisad
Collection Report Using ¥ | Al Stamps Owned with Images - Detailed
Output Repart using Seiected Rems... ‘Stamps Owmesd wath Tortal Value
< Output Labels wting Sebected Hems... Detalled Stamps Crwned Forted by 500TTS |
b Stampi Owied with inagei
Output File Caids using Selected Rems. e — e
Album Page Repart
[First Day Cowers.

i Detail (1 ped papel [,

‘Stamps Crwmed Grouped by Country / Categaey

‘Stamps Cwned Grouped by Country / Categary Randicapel
Plate Bocks Owned Report

‘Simgde Litt of SEamE By Scott Humber
Stamps Crweed by Lacation

Inage and Detailed Hoted

Current Value 7.0

StampAlanage 1D 7

5.3 Updating Values

To apply values to collections

1. Select Tools > Apply Values to Collection(s) from the main menu.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



Keeping Records

ﬁ Albania - air post - StampManage 2022

File  Acdtions

Tools illepu-rts View Help

%} Preferences...
: Meeded to Complete... \C
- = £4| Stamp Data Manager... ——————
E it
Bi
[ Stamp Identifier... iy [
o Deno... [
EE—— Delete Duplicate Stamps
="' Database _ _ _ _
i-! Datahace Reset Add Stamp Dialog window size settings
» <y Database Licensing »| 10g A
EEH Database v
:_‘: Databasze Show Totals... 25q A
’ |:| Database l{; submit User Changes to Liberty Street Software v
H_{ﬂ Database 50q A
' /( Database Barcode Lookup... N
77 Country J
. Cnuntg; S Apply Values to Collection(s)... E 1fr A
, Country / Series H o
- : === s 2r A

The Ap_ply 'Valdes_dialég appears.

ﬁ Apply Values
Apply values from; | 2022

to the following collectionz);

EQIDKI

Cancel

ky Callection
Wwiant Lizt

[]5et unfound walues to 0.00

[ Ovenarite User specified values

2. Select the value database you want to use in the Apply values from

field.

3. User specified values refer to values that have been manually
entered into the Value section of the Add Stamp dialog by the user.
4. Mark the collections you want to update. When you finish, click OK.

66

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software




67 StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

6 Managing Collections

6.1 Creating, editing & removing collections

You can create collections at any time. A collection consists of a Name and
Description. You can create as many collections as you need.

You can move or copy stamps from one collection to another using the
Move/Copy stamps command. For more information, see Moving or
Copying Stamps, later in this guide.

To create a collection

1. Click New -> Collection from the File menu. The Create a New
Collection dialog appears.

2. Provide a descriptive Name for the collection. You can optionally add
information about the collection in the Description area.

-

Create a Mew Collection

=)
Mame: ITI
_ Coresl |

|Dau:|s Collection
Cancel
Dreszcription:

To edit a collection

1. Select the collection you want to modify in the Collections tab in the
main window.

2. Click Properties from the stamp menu. The Collection Properties
dialog appears.

3. Make changes to the Name and Description fields as Necessary.

You can remove collections at any time. Remember to move your stamps to
another collection before deleting the collection where they reside.

To remove a collection

1. Select the collection you want to delete in the Collections tab on the
main window.

2. Click Delete on the stamp menu. StampManage asks you to confirm
your deletion.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



Managing Collections 68

3. Click Yes to remove the collection.

7 How Do |

71 Make corrections or add stamps to the pre-defined database?

As of this writing, the StampManage Deluxe Edition
(USA, Canada, Australia, Germany, UN, etc..) ships
with data for over 756,000 stamps. The USA-only
version has data for approximately 50,500 stamps. If
you would like to add stamp data not in the pre-
defined database, you can use the Stamp Data
Manager feature:

corrections to the StampManage stamp
database.

StampManage keeps track of any changes or
additions to the StampManage database. It will also
keep track of any images you have added or changed
in the program. If you add images or make changes
to the program database, we would greatly
appreciate that you submit the changes to us for
inclusion in the program database. To do this, simply
select (Tools > Submit User Changes to Liberty
Street Software) from the main menu.

= To add new stamp information using the
Stamp Data Manager

1. Select Tools > Stamp Data Manager from the
main menu. The Stamp Data Manager appears.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



69

StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

* G Ak Arlacic Tanoy

# i Aushaben Stales - Hew South Wbk
# I Auskabsn Sraies - Dusensland
il Awsrakan Sesies - South Sutiska
# g Austsksn Siales - Tammania

# g Ausvakan Shsli: - Viclila

# i Aushalan Seales - Weslem Aushlia
* u Bupsiis

% i Aomdbian [Fussan|

7 g Amse

# i) Bahama:

% g Bahasmelow

= u Blshran

% i@ Bangladesh

# il Badades

| Nenl?d:gm.l...” Close I

Stamnp Data Manager - E

% i b Dhats Ty o |

e
i Bden

o u fifry e Isems The Franch Temiton of te Coustry i

@ [ Adghenisien Catageory [

% i A

% @) tland To: st data for asisting stmmps, sabact the Countey Cabagony of the stamp

# ) Abaria Froem thi wanciyss bn ths left. Tha chok om fhe. “Stamps 1ah and select tne

0 u,ﬁm stamp vy wegh bo ad. Doubis-chck on & columm o s the dein withe that
ﬂ-“\hm celumn
ﬁ.ﬂ.i;m To add siamps for s new Couniry or = new Category, click on the Hew
ﬁmmﬁ Categony’ bution. Enler or sslect the Country, fhan anter the categony nams

To arbar atamg dala for the naw calegery, bk on the "Ramga” 1ad, Bwn

G-"-HDDH doubks chok on T pelzw INE 10 b Enleng ok
i dngalls
ﬂ-"\-'wan aBay Search Setings

% (g Anewis and Tonkin Ceimgory l_ Aad s 5 I

% i Ansga

= i fugentne

' : g.ﬁ;:m'm Stamp'Wianis Searh Settings
T Category Ao 1o Searchy |

2. The StampManage database has every Country and

Category listed in the SCOTT catalogs.

Select the

Country & Category for the stamp data you wish to
enter . In the screen-shot below, General Issues
is being selected as the Category with Algeria as

the country

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



How Do |

Stamp Data Manager - Algeria > general issue

Abu Dhabi [1964-72) ~  Typelrfo  Stamps-Image Stamps- Text Attachmerts
§ Aden [1537-65)
Afarg and lezas, The French Territory of the [1967- Country: Algeria
B Afgharistan [1871-) -
Aitutaki (190332, 1972 Category: general issue
§ Ajrnan [1964-72) Instmaction
alanuites [1925-30) To edit data for existing stamps, select the Country/Category of the stamp

B Albania (19313 from the window to the left. Then click on the "Stamps'tab and select the
Alderney (1983 stamp you wish to edit. Double-click on a column to edi the data within that
Aledschen [Alsedziai) [1941] column.

Alexanderstadt [Bolschaja Alexan-drowk.a) [1941-4 To add stamps for a new Country or a new Category, click on the ‘New
Alexandretta [1938) Category’ button. Enter or select the Country, then enter the category name.

To enter stamp data for the new category, click on the "Stamps’tab. then
doubleclick on the yellow line to begin entering records.

Algena [1924-58, 19621
[= 7 Air Mail Semipostal

70

[= 7 air post eBay Search Settings
£ general issue Category:  |127414 |  Addto Search: |-sa
e iz | |

[= 7 postage due

=7 Semi-Postal HipStamp™ Search Settings
Allenstein [1520] Category: Add to Search: |_3g
Amiens [1309)

Bl Andorra - French Adrmin, (19284
Bl Andorra - Spanizh Adrin.
Bl Annnla (AT

StampManage Country Mumber: 364

4. Once a new category has been entered, you can
start entering varieties for that category. You can do
this by clicking on the Stamps -Image tab.

:; Type Info | Stamps - ||T|ﬁ?ﬁ |Stamps - Text |.P¢tac:hment5|
| Imane~ "'-Crnf'fﬂ MNenn MNeardntinn Warishr
Note: You must enter at least one stamp variety for

the new Country and Category to show when you
later use the Add Stamp dialog.

5. To add a new variety, click on the New button and
begin entering appropriate information for all the
stamps that belong to your new type. Use the 'Tab'
key to move from column to column.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software




StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

Mew Variety: general issue >

o Variety Info g Picture IEZI Attachments

SCOTT &, Denomination, Color, Description, Year or Date |ssued, Perdforation, VarclyrSaics
1122.2rmi_ Order of 4 =

Scott Mum:

Description:

Date |ssued:

le: 03/10/1921 or Year: |:|

Wariety:

Perforation:

Created

Denominaton:

Color: | ~ | Last Modified

Paper: | e |

Type: | | Face Value: I:I

Watermarl:: | ~ | Topic: |

> |

Gum: | | Prirt: | v|
Series: | |Shape: | |

Prnter | | oA

[5=At 0138  Bs=At 0190

MH%: I:I Additional Text on Stamp: | |
Plate Block Size: I:I Mirt Sheet Size: I:I # Produced: I:I

Variety Comments: [ Definttive [ ] Commemorative [_] Mystic Page

lssue Location: |

QK Cancel Apply

Variety info can also be entered by typing a comma-
delimited text string as shown in the above
screenshot. After clicking the Parse button, the
corresponding data will be entered into the
corresponding fields.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



How Do | 72

If you are entering more than 1 stamp, click the
Apply button to save data and enter data for the next
stamp. Otherwise, click on the Ok button to return

to the Stamp Data Manager.
Adding Subvariety information.

Use the Add Subvariety button to quickly add
subvarieties to existing stamps. To add a subvariety
to Hungary #18, select #18, then click on the Add
Subvariety button. Your screen will look similar to

this:

Stwnp Data Marager - Hungary = General lssue ===
# i Guadeiouge »  Typeldo 3amps | Atachments |
+ @ :;“': [ T | Dorom_ | Dwscrymen | asety [ Cor [ Data b -
= islemils
| @G 3 = Feana Jodsd A1 T Jairi 01
5 gerecsl paus E
5 paidal e
| ¥ A1 Poal n'-_".;i3] Ja = Franz Jowed Al b e dan 01
5 Qs :
= i Gupena & ] 5 Feanz Joat Al b et Jani 01
4 .gereral s =
% igh Hawi 13 S Crowe of S Slephan A2 rase N
* E‘ Havviam ]
* 'J Horduras Iy 18 . Crower of 5t Stephen A2 ol Jan
i Horg Kiong ok
IJ Hurgasy : Il_.
5 i pusd T .
: o :
e fin | 13 * Crome of 5t Slephen AZ Hgm Jan 01
L A
| o .newnpaper b it
5 olicial
| e b i b ﬂ Herwd Iﬂbﬂ !ld — |
o Ao
L] h_:v*dc Subvensty | | Fasbe, Streaghben § Cmp - Fd
o specisl dekeey
= mickardilied Sy Wigzng
3 fu Ml Show '-l-ssm;ul Irrage
5 Aat Pt S i-Potal —
o A Genel e Q Hrawse ._1“‘“
% Paroel Post Stamps .
4 Pedlags Dus J.:Elea' |En:\p'|-
% Aeperabon Slamps
5 " .
; SeniFustal i 3‘ Sirmghien and Crep
£ i Hpderzbad
7 g Ioeland i K~
= il i = | Slrghien ﬂ(m
:‘en:ratl Hesw Calegon. Close |

Enter the SCOTT # of the subvariety, then use the
Tab key to change other information related to the
subvariety. In this example, we are adding the the
rose lilac 18a Hungary variety.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



73

StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

Type kfo  Stamps | Atachments |

Imiage Scoltl | Deom. | Diescriptan "'."aneq- | Color | Date b +
3 5k Franz Josef A1 rose Jan 01
%
;q,\&*}] 3a L Franz Josef Al bk red Jan 01
b
iy %= Bk Franz Josef Al bk red dan 01
&8
13 X Crown of 5t. Stephen A2 roee |l Jan 01
e 18 X Crown of 5t. Stephen A2 wicd Jan 01
.'-"."':
l:} rze ilac]
: | 15 & Crown of 5t. Stephen A2 bl gm Jan 01 _
<A
-
| "‘_l New | gﬂ Eai | ‘P’l Remave | Showing image for Scoltd18

|w:|' Add Subvanety | | Paste. Sraighten & Crop - F4

Show Mizzing
Show Mesing image
g, Browse __r_ll Faste
Eﬂ Strasghten and Crop |

'.'J_Smrneni | 4 cop

All StampManage stamp data was entered using the
Stamp Data Manager. If you have entered 100 or
more new stamp varieties into StampManage, please
consider contributing them to the program. We offer
free upgrades to anyone who contributes 100 or more
new varieties to the application. If you have entered
many more varieties, we would be happy to
compensate you for your time. Email
PaulD@libertystreet.com for further information.

Look under the Database by Contributors section to
see all stamp varieties grouped by Contributor.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



How Do |

Mg T | MRS | | YA W
- Collections
Tl

CHEE StampManage Database

/( Database by Watermark
&7 Country / Year

. . L
-1 Country / Denomination

E'AE Database by Contributors

..... a Abby

..... 2Bl

If you are making additions to the StampManage
database using the Stamp Data Manager feature, click
on your username to see all the varieties you have
added or edited.

To easily edit text data and pricing for
stamps.

Click on the Stamps - Text tab.

74

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software




75

StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

o
jr——
Type Info | Eaﬂ'ps-l'na% Stamps - ESH
Image Scott# | Demo. Description Variety Color Diate lssued Pedorati.. Own *
P j [
5 1a he Franidini, Benjamin dark brown Jul 01 1847 Imperf.
1b B Benjamin Frankdin orange brown  Jul 01 1847  Impesf.
Tc 5o Franldini, Benjamin resd brown Jul 01 1847 Imperf.
i 1d b Franldiri, Banjamin brown orange  Jul 01 1847 imperf —
2 10 George Washington  Red Cancel black Jul 011847 Impesf —
23 10c George Washington  Pen cancel black Jul 01 1847 impesf - -
mr 4
| MNew || AddSubvarety || Remove | Scott# 1 %= At 1711 % = Ak 1721 % = Ak 243
Demm|m' Frankdn, BE-‘H]&'I'I'I Perforation |I'|1pE-‘f'
Variety: Al Color: red brown -
Date lssued:  01/07/1847 Example: 023101921 or Year: lssue Location:  Washington, DC
Denominaton: 5S¢ Paper: bluish » [TCommem. []Defintive | Mystic
Topic: = Type: Defiritive
Waterman:  Unwatemarked * Face Value: NHY: (100

# Produced: 3600000  Text on Stamp: POSTOFFICE
Printer:  Rawdon, Wright, Hatch & Edison Senes: 1847

Values
Mint-VF 55830000 F $3.500.00 WG 52,000.00 FDC
= Used-VF  $400.00 F $300.00 VG $200.00 PB

To make changes to multiple varieties at the
same time.

1. Select the StampManage Catalog tab in the
main window.

2. Expand the 2024 Value table and select the
country / category you wish to use.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



How Do |

To make changes to multiple varieties select the
varieties to be edited, then Properties from the
popup menu.

. mAe v, DML

= canada -> Regular Issues

@0 a

RSN ENC AT

L. StampManage Catalog Scott# Deno... Description Variety Date Issu... Color Perfora.. MintVF  MintF  MintVG  Us
e — 3047 $2,50  Christmas Animals Single from booklet ~ 2017-11-03 multi SDC13.5x 110
* Database by Issue Location - Caribou of 6 13.0
4% Database by Perforation 3048 1xP  Christmas - Single from Booklet  2017-11-03 multi SDC 13.5 x 1.52
“Z, Database by Topic (85c)  Traditional of 12 13.0

008 Database by Color
-2 Database by Print

[] Database by Paper
Li Database by Printer Quick Add to Current Collection
‘Add to Ci it Collecti ith Details..
& Database by Watermark 3050 P(85c) Hanukkah booklet single 2017-11-06 multi © Current Collection with Detall
7 Country/ Year Add to Want List
8 Country /D i
= c:::‘z it 30502 P(85c) Halifax explosion booklet of 10 2017-11-06 Multi| 2| show curent cBay fm Auctions..
&b Database by Contributors centenary . = Show Current eBay™ Mint Stamps...
o 200 3051 P(85c) Hanukkah booklet single 2017-01-20multi| | o Pate Bocks..
¥l Canada :
5 Air Mail 3052 P(85c) MNew Year2018-  Souvenir Sheet 2018-01-15gold AR T (e
% Air Mail Official Year of the Dog Show Completed eBay (tm) Auctions...
5 A Msil Specis! Delvery 3053 $2.50 MNewYear2018-  souvenir sheet 2018-01-15gold { [ ————— |
4 Booklets Yeairiof thie Dost f:@ Show Hipstamp™ fems... F9
7 Official 305323 $2.50 New Year2018-  souvenirsheetof 2, 2018-01-15gold Show HipStamp™ Mint Stamps...
l Otfictaly Scaled Jamie Yearof the Dog #2960, 3053 Show HipStamp™ Plate Blocks.
(=8 Post Cards 3053b $250 New Year2018-  Souvenir Sheet 2019-01-18gold Show HipStamp™ FDCs
¥ Postage Due N B T
7 Postal Stationary LignUp M
Show N o
Canada - Regular Issues - Halifax Explosion - Scott#: 304 Show Collectors.com Matches
5 Semi-Postal Information Overload
i Special Delivery Open in Stamp Data Man

{9 War Tax Stamps

@ Canads - British Columbia and Vr | Database or Checklist Report Using >
Q) Canada - New Brunswick (1851-68 S —
@ Canada - Newfoundland (1857-19¢| |Canadian Stamp Auctions Canadian Stamp Dealers Association Checklist Modem Canadian Stamp.
Q) Canada - Nova Scotia (1851-1858) | [5tannp Grading Guide The Canadian Postal s The Roval Pulstelic Society of Canla 5 _Propertis.. [ S AL Entey
Q) Canada - Prince Edward lsland (18(

Other Philatelic Items
0 Canada 3049

P (85c) Regular Issues

Enter the information that should be changed for all 2
selected varieties. In the example screenshot below,
all 3 varieties will have the perforation field set to
132x13.

(85c)  Traditional of 12 13.0
3050 P (85c) Hanukkah booklet single 2017-11-06 multi 13.3 1.10
3050a P (85c) Halifax explosion booklet of 10 2017-11-06 multi die cut
centenary B Properties x
3051 P (85c) Hanukkah boo

Enter data that will be changed for all selected stamp waristies

3052 P (85c) New Year 2018 - Sou: b ‘ ‘
Year of the Dog escription:

3053 $250  NewYear2018-  souv Colr [ ] Paforaor: [19417
Year of the Dog

F L 1]
3053a $2.50 NewYear2018- souwv v
Year of the Dog #296 Designer l:l [ Tagged

3053b $2.50  New Year 2018-  Sou | [ Mystic Page

Topic: | V]

Finter ]

— Type [ ~| Cancel
Canada - Regular Issues - Halifax Explosion - Scoft#: 3049 - P (85¢)

Venr nf #he Nne

Values

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



77 StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

7.2 Add more than one stamp at a time?

Hold down the Ctrl key while using the mouse cursor to pick the desired
stamps from any list of stamps. Hold down the Shift key to select a
continuous range of stamps.

| Scottd | Denom. | Description \Variety Color |E
21b 1/2c Queen Victora watemarked lack Apr
Bothwell paper

22 Te Queen Victoda brown red Apr

‘ N

23 ] 1c Guesn Victoria orange yellow  Jan

Zla lc Gueen Victoria deep orange  Jan
Eﬁ] 24 . Queen Victora deep biue Apr

While keeping the Ctrl key down, use the mouse pointer to pick the stamps
you wish to select. To 'unselect' a selected stamp, simply use the mouse
pointer and click on it again (with the Ctrl key down). To revert from multiple
selection back to single selection, release the Ctrl key and select any stamp
from the list.

7.3 Backup data | have entered?

Select File > Backup Database... from the main menu. To automatically
backup your data, configure the Backup Directory & Frequency section in the
Preferences dialog - Tools > Preferences

StampManage stores your backed up data in a ZIP file. The backup includes
the program data file STAMPDATA.MDB and any image files that you have
attached to entered stamps. To view your backup files, choose File >
Manage Backup Files... from the main menu.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



How Do |

StampManage 2009

Actions  Tools Reporks  Wiew  Help

e

EFy  Export to HTML file. .

Expork to Microsoft Access, .,

Import Stampfanage File. ..

S

Backup Database. ..

|IE' Manage Backup Files. ..

I
by

Gota Data Falder, .,

L

Goko My Images Folder...

L

To view the contents of a backup, you can open the ZIP file by double-
clicking on it or opening the file. The backup file name includes the Date and
Time of the backup in the filename. Older backup ZIP files can be deleted if

necessary.

£ MName Size  Type Date
@ Backup_03_0&_2003_9_50_45 PM.zip 6,108 KB Compressed (zippe,.,  08/08
@ Backup_31_08_2003_8_00_47 PM.zip 6,176 KB  Compressed (zippe,.,  31J08

To restore backed up data into StampManage
Select File > Restore from the main menu.

The Restore will first backup your current data. The reason for this is the
backup will overwrite any changes you have made.

ﬁ Albania -= air post - StarmpManage 2022

File | Actions Tools Reports View Help

Mew r (i
(E

Update StampManage Data File

Open Mew Stamphanage Data File...

= |=| Backup Database...
__ Manage Backup Files...
| Restare... h
Loy

7 Backup Data to Internet...

Restore Data from Internet Backup...

78

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software




79 StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

7.4 Change column settings?

E 1o specify the columns you want to view

1. From the StampManage Preferences dialog (Tools > Preferences...),
select the Columns tab.

StampManage 2022 Setup 1 bt
Frederences Gn:m-{ Columns
Categaones
= Showing Collection »f|
_Avaiabh: Cohsnns  Show the Folawing:
Abum / Stock Book A Courtry -~
Abum Pg. 7 = Add Stamp Type
Aemourt Paid = Scotte
Asking Price Dhemoen
Barcode e Delets Description
Cachet Design Variety
Cachetmaker Condison
Cat Num Mo Color
@ b Peforation
Certening
Color Move Down Diate lssued
Commemarative @ Cuankiy
Comments Value
Condiion -“EJW-I'l Pad
Courtry |
Created Eieset Asking Price
Diate Issued Sedes
Date Purchased Status
Sald Diate Purchased
Deaalar Album / Stock Book
Defects Al Pg. &
Deefinitive Fow
Dharicen Column
Description Gum
Gibbons & Year lssued
Girade Paper
Grada 2 Wabermark
::‘im Carvice - Prnt Method ™
Cancsl

2. Select the category whose columns you wish to configure
3. For each category, select and organize the columns you want to see
using the following buttons:

Note: You can quickly change the order of columns by "dragging" the column
to the desired location within the final columns listbox. Use the Reset button
to ignore your changes and return to the default column setup.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



How Do |

7.5 Create A Query

Suppose you would like to view all the stamps that you acquired between
May and September of 2002, or perhaps you would like to view all the stamps
you own that are worth more than 1000 dollars. You can accomplish this by
creating a StampManage Query. To create a Query either:

* Select New > Query from the File menu
* or Type Ctrl+Q from the keyboard

A valid query requires a name, and at least 1 condition. The Create and
Create and Execute buttons will only be enabled when a valid query has
been specified. Below is an example of a query. When executed, this query
will display all stamps that have a Value of over $100.

[ Create » Query : 5 " N @lﬁ]

Create a Quemn named: | 3tamps % orth over 100 dollars

[+] collection 2 -
Show records from: :::3:'1;;::;:0“ =| Whee ol v] of the following apply:
wl"want List -
Field Opesaior Wiaae (en/dcVyumy for dabes)

[1] [Cument Value x| |»=IGreaterthan or =/ |1|I|.ﬂ|]

2] ] =l | = |

[3]] | =l

(4] ] =l | =] |

(5] =l | =l |

| = | | |

| <l | | H

[8]] = | =1 |

| Crests I Create snd E:uc,ubu| Cancsl |

Once a query has been successfully added, it can be viewed in the Queries
section as seen below

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



81 StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

ﬁ Sell List
|_—| Topics
@ Locations
5 Dealers
@ Custamers
@ GradingServices
= Y Queries

Y Queny
Stamps Worth over 100 dollarg:

ﬁ Purchazes ‘h
=3 Sales

To execute the Query, simply click on it.

7.6 Find a stamp in a list without scrolling?

If you know the Scott Number of a stamp, simply make sure the list is active by clicking on it, then
type the Scott Number of the stamp. If a stamp with that Scott # is in the list, the stamp will be
selected and mowed into view. This feature will work everywhere in StampManage where you see a list
of stamps (Collection View, Add Stamp Dialog, etc...)

7.7 How is the value of a stamp determined?

You can allow StampManage to automatically determine the value of a stamp
or you can manually enter the value. If you want StampManage to
automatically determine the stamp's value, specify the value database to
use.

To specify how to determine stamp value

1. Fromthe StampManage Preferences dialog (Tools > Preferences...),
choose one of the following options in the Values area:

* Enter values manually when adding a stamp (you determine the value)
* Automatically insert values from: (StampManage selects the value using
the value database you specify)

2. If you selected StampManage to automatically enter the values from a
value database, specify the value database to use.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



How Do |

Values
" Enter Values manually when adding a stamp.
* Mtomaticaly insert values from: |2I}1 0 j

The default value database can also be changed from within the Add a stamp
dialog. Simply select the default value database from the drop-down pick list
in the upper-right hand corner of the Value section.

Value

| [2010 -

Mirt-VF 3678132
Mirt-F  £5,63963
Mirt-VG 53,744 .85
Used-WF £735.91
UsedF S616.55
Used-VG $526.86

7.8 Receive Software Updates

Select Help > Check for Updates... from the main menu. The Check For
Updates Wizard will check for updates and download any that are available.
We plan to update StampManage every 16-18 weeks with new program
features, bug fixes, additional reports, values & data.

ﬁ Albania -= air post - StampManage 2022

File Actions Tools Reports View | Help

- E}) Contents F1
Pl N
etting Started Guide (PDF format)

- Report Designer Manual (PDF format) l:

0g Collections

= Getting Started Video for Mew Users... =

. StampManage Catalog e

- 5 H StampManage Videos... :

=" Database by |ssue Location I'E
4® Database by Perforation | Check Far Updates... . floi
<=, Database by Topic b

: EEE Database by Color '“‘i‘ Review Stamphanage...

-2 Database by Print
: |_| Matahara bue Danar

L_! Purchasing Info

All updates to version 2022 are free. Purchasers of any previous version of
StampManage will be able to upgrade to the 2023 program and value update
at a cost somewhere between $24.95-37.95.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



83 StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

7.9 Show the Total Value of my Collection?
Use the Show Totals Dialog
Tools > Show Totals
To view the total value of the selected collection or category.

There is also a report called Summary Report - Total Value of Stamps Owned under
the Reports menu.

- StampManage 2015

Tools F‘.Epnrtsl‘u‘iew Help

i IE All stamps Cwned with Total Value

All Stamps Owned Detailed Sorted by SCOTT#

Colle All Stamps Owned with Images

m All stamps Owned - Album Page View

pabi Want List with Values
=]

States Item Detail (1 per page)
Mail Stamps Cwned Grouped by Country / Category
neral Iss Stamps Owned Grouped by Country / Category (Landscape]

p= Summary Report - Total Values of Stamps Owned

PE

ction All stamps Owned Grouped by Year of [ssue p ;
m
m

All Stamps Owned Grouped by Collection L}
smps Stamps Cwned by Location

Total Collection Value

kore Reports (s

Cutput Report using All Data...

The All Stamps Owned Grouped by Collection report will also show total values
grouped by collection.

7.10 Show values in the currency of my country?
You can select a Currency Conversion Rate for the value database to ensure
that the pricing is accurately reflected for your country. StampManage uses

the US dollar as the base. If, for example, you reside in Canada, you would
enter the amount of money that would equal one US dollar, such as $1.21

= 1o specify the currency conversion rate

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



How Do |

1. From the StampManage Preferences dialog (Tools > Preferences), enter
the currency conversion rate based on the US dollar.

F b !
StampManage 2010 Setup R

Preferences |Cuuntnes| Calumrs |

Stamp Imaoges Directory

|E:".Usa'3'~.IJben'_.' Street\AppLata’ Roaming . StampManage Stamplmage:

Reposts Directony
|E:".Usa'3'xhben:.r Street'\AppData' Roaming  StampManage\ Repors

Backup Directory & Frequency
|C:".Users'xhbem' Street'AppData’ Roaming' StampManage "\ Backup.

(* Backup Manualy (" Backup Eveny: |1 5 runs of StampManage

| Values
(" Enter Values manualy when adding a stamp.

@ Automatically inset values from: 2010 |

Curency Conversion Rate - Pre-defined Values ane based

on LS. Dollars |1

]
-]
|

E 1o specify the symbol used to display currency values

StampManage uses the Symbol defined in your Windows Control Panel. To

change the currency setting, Select:

Start > Control Panel > Date, Time, Language and Regional Options

and then click on

Change the Format of Dates, Numbers and Time

Note: Dialog below is specific to Windows XP. Windows Vista and Windows
7 also have the ability to change the currency format in the Control

Panel.

7.11 Sort Records?

Sorting is simple. Simply click on the column header to sort on a particular

column.

84

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software




85 StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

Image | Country | Stamp Type | S¢-§t=| Denom. | Description Varety (
' ] Australia Single Stamp 1 - Sp Kangaroo 8 Map N
D Aland Single Stamp 2
I i Aden Single Stamp 4 2a Dhow
£
[ Aden Single Stamp 5 2-1/2a  Dhow
E-d
T Aden Single Stamp 45 5sh on 5r Camel Corpsman
el |
Click on the header again to toggle the sort from Ascending to Descending
and vice-versa.

8 Troubleshooting

8.1 Trouble-shooting and Frequently asked questions

To view the most up-to-date Support information, select Help >
StampManage Support Page from the main menu

Q: I have upgraded to StampManage 2024 Edition, but I don't see the
2024 value table.

Q: Ihave upgraded to StampManage 2024 Edition, but I get "Item Not
Found" errors when selecting an item.

A: Try closing and restarting the program.

Q: I am running the demo, it tells me my demo is expired (or only has 1 day
left) when I run StampM anage.

A: This usually happens when your anti-virus is scanning the program. Some anti-
virus programs will show a registration window with time expired while scanning,
If you wait a short while, the accurate registration window will show with the
correct time left showing,

Q: While installing StampManage.. I get an error message of
"decompression error occurred (#2029)".

A: We recently did a remote control with a customer who had this problem.
It was being caused by Windows Defender. He disabled Windows
defender, installed StampManage and then re-activated Windows

Defender. This worked to fix the error.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



Troubleshooting

Q: Ihave installed the StampManage Deluxe Edition, but I don't see
any images for: Russia, France, Italy, etc..

A: This will happen if you did not run the install program for additional images
on the USB or download and install the Additional Images setup. To get
the additional images, choose Help > Install Additional Images and then
Help > Install Additional Images 2 to install the image files for all the
countries listed in StampManage Deluxe.

llection - Stamphanage 2022

tions Tools Reports

View

Help

‘[) @J Contents F1
.':'/“ Iﬂ Getting Started Guide [PDF format] 1 ' (
Report Designer Manual (PDF format) p—
Collections
. Getting Started Video for Mew Users...
Collection o g
Russia H stampManage Videos...
[= 7 general issue
United States Check For Updates...
=7 General Issue ? S > P [E
! eview StampManage...
d Stamps i P g
nt List L_! Purchasing Info
eted Stamps StampManage Support Page...
StampManage Facebook™ Page...
StampManage Home Page...
Liberty Street Software Blog...
c& StampManage Forum...
LignUp Stamp Search Website...
Q Purchase Coil-Bound User Manual...
| Install Additional Images.. N
Install Additional Images 2... generi‘
i About StampManage...

Q: I use AVG anti-virus. When installing StampM anage I get a WIN32/Heri

virus warning

A: This is a false-positive. AVG tech support recommends you do the following:

86

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software




StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

a) Open AVG and go to: Options > Advanced Settings > Exceptions (lef-side) Add
Exception.

b) Browse for StampManage.exe n \\Program Files(x86)\StampManage

¢) Click OK twice to add it to the Exceptions list. will happen

Q: I updated StampManage and now when I click to add a stamp I do not get
the full screen. I can barely see the box in the lower right that says OK.
What can I do to correct the problem?

A: From the main menu, select:

Tools > Reset Add Stamp Dialog window size settings

Then EXIT and restart StampManage.

Q: I have lost my registration information (hard drive crash, accidently
deleted from email. new machine, etc..). Can I download and
register the software again?

A: Absolutely, we have a retrieve code page at: www.libertystreet.com/Find-
Code.htm you can enter your email there to have your code sent to you
along with a link to download your version.

You can also email techsupport@libertystreet.com with your name and

the program you purchased including version number (if you know it). We
will reply with an email that includes the download link and registration
information. You will be able to download the software and copy/paste
your new code directly from our return email.

Q: I am using an Apple iMac/iPad, will StampManage work in this
environment?

A: The program should work fine on an iMac if you install a PC Emulator
program called Parallels. See www.parallels.com. StampManage does not
currently work on an iPad.

The Mac also has a feature called BootCamp, this will allow you to run
Microsoft Windows on your Mac. It requires purchasing a copy of
Windows to install.

Q: Some stamps have a Scott# of 1.01, 1.02, etc.. what is the reason

for this?

A: These are stamps that are listed as sub-varieties in the Scott catalog but
do not have there own individual Scott Number.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software


https://www.libertystreet.com/Find-Code.htm
https://www.libertystreet.com/Find-Code.htm
mailto:techsupport@libertystreet.com
http://www.parallels.com

Troubleshooting

Q: I would like to use StampManage between 2 computers. My home
computer and my laptop when I travel. What is the best way to do
this?

A: The best way is to probably use an external hard drive that connects to a
USB port on your computer. Set the StampManage Data and User Images
folders to a folder on your home network or to an external drive when
prompted during the install. Install to the second computer, and make
sure to set the data folder and user images folder to the exact same
folder locations on the external drive. Then swap the drive between
computers. You can change the data folder used by the software at
any time using the program Preferences (Tools > Preferences).

The Activation code you receive on purchase will allow activation of up to 2
computers at a time. If you wish to discontinue use of StampManage on
a particular computer you can deactivate the code for that particular
computer by using TOOLS > LICENSING > DEACTIVATE LICENSE.

Note: When you change the Database directory, you must manually copy
the STAMPDATA.MDB file to the new directory.

ll_!ﬂ The Stamp Images Directory refers to images that are added by the
user to stamp records, not to the pre-defined images that are installed with
the program. All images you attach to records are converted to JPG images
before being stored in the Stamp Images directory.

Q: When adding a block of four, should the quantity be set to 1 or to 4?

A: The quantity should be set to 1. Regarding values, simply multiplying the
value of a single stamp by 4 may often be the accurate value for many
blocks of four. However many older stamps are much more valuable when
in the block of 4 format, so simply multiplying the value of a single stamp
by 4 is not accurate.

Q: My Registration code was accepted. But now every time I run the
program I have to re-enter my registration code.

Instead or running the program normally, right mouse-click and then select
Run as administrator. Then enter the registration information. You should then
be able to run the program normally after this is done (see screenshot below)

88

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software




89

StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

Open

Open file location
¥ Run as administrator %
9  Share with Skype
9  Share with Skype
Troubleshoot compatibility

Q: The program will not accept my registration code

In most cases you should have received an email with your activation code.
Try to copy and paste the activation code directly from the email into the
registration dialog.

Q: I cannot run StampManage, my anti-virus program says the
download/program contains a virus.

This is a false positive, once in awhile an anti-virus program incorrectly flags
the licensing code in our programs as being a virus. The resolution to this
problem is for us to contact the anti-virus software developer, they usually
release corrected virus definition updates within a few days. The licensing
system we use is also used in thousands of other software programs so the
chances are that the problem has already been reported multiple times.

Q: I cannot download StampManage, the download does not seem to
finish.

This could be due to an anti-virus program false positive (see previous item
above), the anti-virus program will not allow the download to be run or saved
to disk. It could also happen if the download does not complete due to
problems with your Internet Service Provider or our file download site. In this
case you may see an error message: "Please Insert Disk #2".

Another possible cause is that Windows has a dialog box open asking for
permission to proceed running the download. This dialog box is sometimes not
easy to notice if you have other windows open.

Q: I have purchased a new Computer. How can I install StampManage
on the new computer and retain all my data and images?

Here are instructions on moving StampManage to a new machine:

a) You should install the program on the new machine.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



Troubleshooting

If you are moving your data from a version of StampManage that has
the Backup and Restore features

Backup your data on the old machine using FILE > BACKUP DATABASE...

ﬂ My Cellection - StarmmpManage 2022

File | Actions Tools Reports View Help

Mew 3 ’ -
Update StampManage Data File % &

Open Mew StampManage Data File...

llection
_|g Backup Database... . |[ -
) L Country
Manage Backup Files...
Restore...
(g Backup Data to Internet... United State

Restore Data from Internet Backuno...

Next, Select FILE > MANAGE BACKUP FILES... and copy the ZIP file you
just backed up from the old machine to a folder on your new machine.

Finally, Select FILE > RESTORE

ﬁ My Cellection - StarmnpManage 2022

File | Actions Tools Reports View Help

Mew 3

Update StampManage Data File
Open Mew Stampianage Data File...

xS

| |=| Backup Database...

C
Manage Backup Files...
| Restore... N
Loy
(3 Backup Data to Internet.., 1

It is usually a good idea to then EXIT and restart StampManage. All your
text data and images should be imported into your new installation of
StampManage.

If you are using an older copy of StampManage on your original
machine, that does not have the backup and restore commands:

b) After installing StampManage on the new machine.. copy the
STAMPDATA.MDB file from the old machine to overwrite the file

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



91

StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

On the new machine. To find out the proper folder to store the Data File,
select FILE > GOTO DATA FOLDER

ﬁ My Collection - StampManage 2022

:| File | Actions Tools Reports View Help

Mew » ’
Update StampManage Data File @

- Open Mew StampMManage Data File... a

] llection
7=l Backup Database... |
) Couni
Manage Backup Files...
Restore...
(7 Backup Data to Internet... United

Restore Data from Internet Backup...

By Export to HTML file...

|_,.r Goto Data Folder... [

Goto My Images Folder...

L

Goto StampManage Images Folder...

[

Important Note: Make sure you EXIT the program before replacing the current
STAMPDATA.MDB file with your copy. The file is locked during program use
and cannot be replaced until you exit StampManage.

c) If you have been attaching your own images to stamp records, copy all
the JPG files in the StampIlmages folder on your old machine to the folder
containing My Images in the new install. Select FILE > GOTO MY IMAGES
FOLDER.. from your new StampManage program to open the folder where the
files should be copied to.

Q: The install is taking forever. It has been several hours and it has not
finished yet.

StampManage includes many thousands of images. The Deluxe version will
install over 350,000+ image files on your computer. In some cases, the install
may be slowed down by your anti-virus program checking each file for viruses
as it is installed. You can speed this up by turning off the virus checking in
your anti-virus program while StampManage is being installed. Then turn it
back on again after the install is finished.

Q: StampManage crashes when exiting, or when adding a stamp.

A: This is usually because the Headers.wcd has become corrupted. Delete
the file and try running StampManage again.

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



Troubleshooting

Q: StampManage will not open, showing a "unrecognized database
format"”, error followed by another message with a yellow alert
triangle and the number 3343.

A: That error means the data file has become corrupted. This sometime
happens when you lose power while the data file is open, In most cases,
you can repair the file simply by opening the STAMPDATA.MDB file using
Microsoft Access. If you do not have Microsoft Access, you can ZIP then
email us the file we will be happy to repair the file and send it back. If the
file is too big to email, please open an account with DropBox
(www.dropbox.com), or we can share a DropBox folder for you to upload
the file.

92

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software




93 StampManage 2024 Getting Started Guide

Index
-A -

Activate License 22
Add Subvariety 68

Adding stamp data not in the pre-defined database
68

Album Page Report 44

All Stamps Owned Grouped by Collection 83
Apply button 24

Apply Values to Collection(s) 65

-B -

Backup Data to Internet 22

-C -

Change column settings? 79
Collection Report Using 38
Collection Reporting Using 44
Create a New Collection 67
Create New Report 49
Creating Custom Reports 47
Currency conwersion rate 83

-D -

database fields

listof 1
default value database 81
Deleted stamps folder 15, 35

-E -

eBay(tm) Auctions - Searching with StampManage
21

Editing stamp records 29
Empty 'Deleted Stamps' Folder 15, 35

-F -

File Card 49

Find 58
Find a stamp using the SCOTT number 81
First Day Covers 32

-H-

HipStamp 21

How Do | Backup Data? 77

How to add more than one stamp at atime 77
How to delete a stamp 35

How to mowve or copy a stamp 34

How to Print (or Print Preview) a collection of stamps
61

How to Print (or Print Preview) a single stamp record
61

Import StampManage File... 77
Importing data into StampManage 77
Information Overload 9, 21
Information Overload feature 21
Installation foma CD 3

ltem Notebook 24

-L -

Labels 49

LignUp Multi-Site Image Search.. 21
LignUp Multi-Site Image Search... 3
Limitation of Liability 12

Mailing Address 11

Menus 14

Microsoft Access 1

Mint Sheets 32

Move/Copy Stamp 29
Multi-User Setup 3

Mystic Stamp Company 21

-N -

New features in version 2006 9

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software



Index

-0 -

Other Add Stamp Dialog sections 24
Output Report Using... 38

-P-

Plate Blocks 32
pre-defined reports 38
Print Font 61

Print Totals 61

Query 80
Create and Execute 80

how to create 80
how to execute 80

-R -

Regarding Cost, Value & Quantity 24
Registration Code 3

Reports - Stamp Collection Reports 38
Reports - Stamp Database Reports 38
Reports - Stamp Value Reports 38
Reports - Step-by-Step Example 50
Reports folder 37

Restore Data from Internet Backup 22
retrieve stamps that have been deleted 15
Right Mouse click 14

-S .-

Sales 11
Scanner/Digital Camera 68

Scott Number - finding a stamp in a list by Scott #
81

Selecting Multiple ltems 14

Show Mystic Info Page 21

Show the Total Value of my Collection 83
sorting 84

Stamp Identifier 58

Stamp Image Search 3

Stamp Images Directory 85

94

StampManage categories

listof 1
StampManage Purchasing Information 8
StampManage text search examples 58
Stamps - Text tab. 68
StampWants 21
System Requirements 3

-T -

Technical Support 11
To add astamp 24

Troubleshooting and Frequently Asked Questions
85

TWAIN 24

-U -

unrecognized database format 85

upgrade to StampManage 2006 3

Uses and Limitations 12

Using StampManage between 2 computers 85

-W -

Web Site 11

© 2001-2023 ... Liberty Street Software







	General Info
	Introducing StampManage 2024
	Installing and Upgrading StampManage
	How to Buy StampManage
	What's new in Version 2024
	Contacting Liberty Street Software
	Legal Notices

	Overview
	General Operation
	The Workspace
	Tips & Tricks
	Stamp Identification & Searching the Internet
	Command Reference

	Entering Stamp Information
	To add a new stamp
	To edit a stamp
	Entering Plate Blocks, Mint Sheets, etc..
	Moving or Copying Stamps
	To delete a stamp

	Generating and Using Reports
	About StampManage Reports
	Running Reports
	Example: Running Album Page Reports
	Creating New Reports
	Label and Report Designer
	Step-by-Step Example: Report
	Setting Sort Order on a Report
	Changing the columns in a report


	Keeping Records
	The Stamp Identifier
	Printing Records
	Updating Values

	Managing Collections
	Creating, editing & removing collections

	How Do I
	Make corrections or add stamps to the pre-defined database?
	Add more than one stamp at a time?
	Backup data I have entered?
	Change column settings?
	Create A Query
	Find a stamp in a list without scrolling?
	How is the value of a stamp determined?
	Receive Software Updates
	Show the Total Value of my Collection?
	Show values in the currency of my country?
	Sort Records?

	Troubleshooting
	Trouble-shooting and Frequently asked questions


